Characteristic

Category
How old are you?
18 years old 950 8.1 298 8.3
19 years old 1,487 12.6 484 13.5
20 years old 1,324 11.3 469 13.1
21 years old 1,681 14.3 436 12.1
22 years old 1,007 8.6 311 8.7
23 years old 701 6.0 228 6.3
24 years old 578 4.9 160 4.5
25 years or older 4,033 34.3 1,205 33.6
What is your current student affiliation with [University]?
Undergraduate 6,618 56.2 1,986 55.2
Graduate or professional 5,167 43.8 1,611 44.8

What is your class year in school?

Undergraduate
1st year 1,768 15.1 526 14.7
2nd year 1,683 14.3 506 14.1
3rd year 1,650 14.1 481 13.4
4th year or higher 1,485 12.6 467 13.0

Graduate or professional

1st year 2,038 17.4 632 17.6
2nd year 1,327 11.3 413 11.5
3rd year 590 5.0 184 5.1

4th year or higher 1,199 10.2 377 10.5

In what year did you first enroll at [University]?

2014 or earlier 1,288 10.9 414 11.5
2015 1,737 14.8 539 15.0
2016 1,992 16.9 609 17.0
2017 2,799 23.8 846 23.6
2018 or 2019 3,950 33.6 1,184 33.0

Yes 1,037 | 8.8 324 | 9.0 |

Are you Hispanic or Latino?



No 10,737 91.2 3,271 91.0

Which race(s) best describes you?

White only 6,482 55.5 2,015 56.4
Black only 851 7.3 220 6.2
Asian only 3,191 27.3 951 26.6
Other/multi race 1,163 10.0 386 10.8

Which best describes your gender identity ? |

Woman 5,910 50.1 2,093 58.2
Man 5,674 48.1 1,436 39.9
Other 201 1.7 68 1.9

Do you consider yourself to be: |

Heterosexual only 9,377 79.9 2,839 79.3
Gay or lesbian only 433 3.7 122 3.4
Other/multiple categories 1,697 14.5 549 15.3
Decline to state 232 2.0 72 2.0

Since you have been a student at [University], have you been in a partnered relationship? |
Yes 7,467 63.5 2,313 64.5
No 4,286 36.5 1,275 35.5

Students identifying as having a disability1 |
Yes 2,753 24.2 888 25.6
No 8,630 75.8 2,586 74.4

1Flespondents were asked, "Do you identify as a student with any of the following? Learning disability, ADHD, Autism
Spectrum Disorder, mobility-related disability (e.g., spinal cord injury), sensory disability (e.g., low vision), chronic
mental health condition (e.g., depression), chronic medical condition (e.g., diabetes), or other disability or chronic

condition."
Surve Total

Yy Undergraduat | Graduate or | Undergraduat | Graduate or
Item e Professional e Professional

Response

If someone were to report a sexual assault or other sexual misconduct to an official at [University], how likely is it that...

Campus officials would take the report seriously?

Not at

all 4.1 0.3 5.7 0.6 3.2 0.5 3.5 0.6 3.5 0.7 7.3 2.7

A little 7.4 0.4 12.2 0.8 6.6 0.7 5.2 0.7 3.7 0.6 22.0 4.3



somew 555 | g 22 | 13 223 | 12 224 | 11 140 | 10 206 | 54

hat
Very 382 | 08 369 | 12 404 | 16 363 | 16 406 | 18 307 | 50
Eﬁ;"em 281 | 08 170 | 10 275 | 13 329 | 15 381 | 19 104 | 31

Campus officials would conduct a fair investigation?

Not at

all 5.8 0.4 7.9 0.7 5.1 0.8 4.7 0.6 4.7 0.7 14.0 3.7

A little 10.4 0.4 15.6 1.0 8.4 0.9 9.3 0.8 6.2 0.9 215 4.2

ﬁ;’tmew 207 | 06 360 | 13 287 | 12 301 | 13 218 | 15 346 | 55
Very 349 | 07 283 | 11 382 | 15 360 | 15 396 | 20 197 | 4.1
EI’;"em 192 [ 07 122 | 09 196 | 11 199 | 14 277 | 20 102 | 30

1 Per 100 students.
2TGQN: Trans woman, trans man, nonbinary or genderqueer, questioning, not

listed.

Graduate Graduate
Survey Item Undergradu or Undergradu or

Response ate Profession ate Profession

al al

Since you have been a student at [University], have you noticed someone at [University] making inappropriate sexual
comments about someone else’s appearance, sharing unwanted sexual images, or otherwise acting in a sexual way
that you believed was making others feel uncomfortable or offended?

Yes 235| 0.6 36.5| 1.4 17.3| 11 217 | 1.2 13.6| 1.0 48.6| 5.7|

If yes, thinking about the last time this happened, what did you do?3

Directly intervened
or interrupted the
situation in the
moment

269 13 278 )| 20 183 | 27 289 | 34 302| 44 298| 81

Checked in with the
person who seemed
impacted by the
behavior

476 14 585 | 22 499| 36 369 | 3.0 296 | 41 445| 80

Confronted or
expressed concern
to the person 2591 1.3 252 2.0 178 | 29 334 30 206| 387 384]| 96
engaging in the
behavior




Sought help from
either person's
friends

Sought help from
someone else

Expressed concern
to school
administrators or
another person in a
position of authority

Did nothing because
the person impacted
appeared to be
handling the
situation

Did nothing because
| wasn't sure what to
do

16.0

9.5

8.4

15.5

13.7

1.1

0.9

0.9

1.0

1.1

20.3

9.0

4.8

14.4

12.2

1.8

1.3

1.1

1.6

1.4

6.9

5.1

14.9

14.7

11.9

1.8

15

2.3

2.9

2.0

17.9

141

5.8

15.9

16.8

2.2

2.4

1.6

2.0

24

7.9

5.9

16.9

19.5

12.0

2.5

2.1

3.6

3.9

2.7

18.7

17.0

14.9

23.8

6.8

6.7

5.0

7.5

Graduate
or
Profession

Graduate
or
Profession

Undergradu
ate

Undergradu
ate

Survey Item

Response

Did nothing for another 12 | ', o o2 [ 11 181| 27 139]| 23 159]| 36 20| 75

reason 0 6

Other 36| 05 26| 06 54|14 36| 12 39|15 s | s
No 756' 06 635| 14 827| 11 783| 12 864l 10 51' 57

Since you have been a student at [University], have you witnessed a pattern of ongoing sexual comments or behaviors
that made you concerned that a fellow student at [University] was experiencing sexual harassment?

es 79| 04 15| 09 43|06 99| 11 37| 06 1§' 4.8
If yes, thinking about the last time this happened, what did you do?3
Directly intervened or o4 38
interrupted the situation 2' 26 257 | 40 82 | 41 273 | 63 212]| 73 7' 15.9
in the moment
Checked in with the
person who seemed 63130 692| 39 600| 81 622| 71 537| 89 °|156
impacted by the 7 1
behavior
Confronted or
expressed concemto  20. | ,, o545l 35 o | 31 227| 43 147| 60 S| s
the person engaging in 9
the behavior




No

Yes

Sought help from either = 23.
person's friends 3
Sought help from 16.
someone else 2
Expressed concern to

school administrators or 14,

another person in a 7
position of authority

Did nothing because
the person impacted
appeared to be 0
handling the situation

Survey Item

Response

Did nothing because |

wasn't sure what to do 6.4

Did nothing for another 77

reason

Other 3.3
92.

1

11.
4

2.6

2.0

2.0

1.8

0.

0.

4

4

23.6

16.4

13.9

6.2

3.5

3.6

3.4

2.4

24.3

19.1

27.2

18.4

5.5

6.1

6.9

54

28.9

19.0

9.4

12.8

Graduate

Undergrad

88.5

19.9

0.9

1.0

or

Undergrad

Professio

95.7

5.5

0.6

0.6

If yes, thinking about the last time this happened, what did you do?3

Directly intervened or

interrupted the situation in 16.
2
the moment
Checked in with the person
. 55.
who seemed impacted by 8
the behavior
Confronted or expressed 19
concern to the person )
L : 5
engaging in the behavior
Sought help from either 28.
person's friends 1
Sought help from someone = 13.

else 4

15

2.3

1.9

2.1

1.8

14.3

63.6

19.3

29.1

12.7

1.9

2.8

2.8

2.6

2.0

13.5

52.2

8.8

26.3

15.8

4.6

6.4

3.6

5.4

4.8

3.9

90.1

13.3

20.9

49.3

19.5

27.3

14.4

5.6

3.8

3.3

3.7

1.1

0.9

3.5

3.9

3.6

4.2

3.1

21.0

19.0

Graduate
or
Professio

96.3

3.2

15.6

45.8

31.6

26.9

13.7

7.4

6.8

S

0.6

0.6

83.
4

Since you have been a student at [University], have you witnessed someone at [University] behaving in a controlling or
abusive way towards a dating or sexual partner?

25.
1

4.8

5.2

10.9

10.3




Expressed concern to
school administrators or
another person in a
position of authority

6.3

Did nothing because the
person impacted appeared
to be handling the situation

Did nothing because |
wasn't sure what to do

Survey Item
Response

Did nothing for another reason

Other
No

1

4
88.
6

1.3

1.3

1.5

Total

5] 09

1.7 84
| 3.4

6.8

12.2

11.5

1.5

2.0

1.8

14.8

7.6

Undergrad

9

1
0.9

0.4 80.1‘ 1.0

5

3.1

4.5

0.6

4.2

14.5

10.3

86.7

0.9

96.
8

0.6

74.
9

8.5

5.2

Since you have been a student at [University], have you witnessed a situation that you believed could have led to a

sexual assault?

Yes

12.
0

0.4

19.6

0.9

4.8

0.5

If yes, thinking about the last time this happened, what did you do?‘3

Directly intervened or
interrupted the situation in the
moment

Checked in with the person who
seemed impacted by the
behavior

Confronted or expressed
concern to the person engaging
in the behavior

Sought help from either
person's friends

Sought help from someone else

Expressed concern to school
administrators or another
person in a position of authority

Did nothing because the person
impacted appeared to be
handling the situation

43.
3

20.

13.

6.1

8.0

2.2

15

1.8

1.6

1.1

1.3

414|331 2|67
9

560| 29 46|67

159 25 7.7 3.2

339| 29 12' 48

133 21 85| 3.8
1.

28 | 10 17|43

56 | 1.3 77| 40

16.2

54.1

45.1

20.5

24.8

14.4

7.9

12.1

1.4

3.6

3.1

2.3

2.7

3.5

8.5

8.3

0.5

5.6

9.3

41

8.2

3.9

3.9

24.
6

32.

17.

4.9




Did nothing because | wasn't 88l 13 75| 15 23. 76 70 | 21 10. 49 S s
sure what to do 7 8

Did nothing for another reason .0 14 6.2 ] 30 7.3

Total
Survey Item Undergraduate Undergraduate
Response Professional Profess|ona|

Othe 17
No 8.0 0.4 80.4 | 0.9 95.2 | 0.5 83.8 75.4

1 Per 100 students.

2TGQN: Trans woman, trans man, nonbinary or genderqueer, questioning, not
listed.

3Respondents could select multiple options.

Survey o o
Item Undergraduate FESHEIS L Undergraduate FECHEIE O
Respons Professional Professional

How problematic is sexual assault or other sexual misconduct at [University]?

Not at
all

A little 32.1 0.6 25.7 1.0 31.3 1.2 38.4 1.3 34.4 1.4 195 | 44

17.5 0.6 6.9 0.8 23.4 1.3 14.2 1.1 30.0 1.8 153 | 4.0

Some

31.4 0.6 38.4 1.2 29.0 1.3 32.0 1.3 24.0 1.4 27.4 4.9
what

Very 13.3 0.5 21.2 1.2 12.2 1.0 10.2 0.9 7.0 0.7 22.1 4.3

Extre

5.7 0.4 7.7 0.9 4.2 0.5 5.1 0.8 4.6 0.8 15.7 | 43
mely

How likely do you think it is that you will experience sexual assault or other sexual misconduct in the future
while enrolled at [University]?

Not at
all

Alittle 28.1 0.7 38.5 1.3 29.7 1.4 26.0 1.4 14.4 1.2 40.3 | 4.8

55.6 0.7 28.1 1.0 57.2 1.5 65.9 1.6 80.0 1.5 239 | 44

\?/(r)ll:te 116 | 04 229 10 104 | 09 6.2 0.8 4.0 06 227 | 46
Very 3.7 0.2 8.6 0.6 18 0.3 18 0.4 11 03 101 | 36
Extre 459 | 04 19 | 04 08 | 03 S S 05 | 02 S S

mely




1 Per 100 students.

2TGQN: Trans woman, trans man, nonbinary or genderqueer, questioning, not

listed.

Survey
Item
Response

Hotal Undergraduat Graduate or Undergraduat Graduate or
e Professional e Professional

How connected do you feel to the campus community at [University] as a whole?

Not at
all

Alittle

Somew
hat

Very

Extrem
ely

How comfortable are

Not at
all

Alittle

Somew
hat

Very

Extrem
ely

How concerned are s

Not at
all

A little

Somew
hat

Very

Extrem
el

9.5

22.6

39.0

24.6

4.4

9.0

21.7

35.8

26.9

6.5

3.9

12.4

42.5

36.2

5.1

Survey Item

Response

0.4

0.6

0.8

0.6

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.7

0.6

0.3

0.3

0.5

0.8

0.7

0.3

5.8

14.5

40.2

33.4

6.1

10.8

25.7

37.0

20.7

5.8

2.8

11.6

40.7

39.0

5.8

0.7

1.0

1.3

1.4

0.6

0.9

1.1

1.1

1.2

0.6

0.5

0.9

1.4

1.4

0.7

16.1

31.8

36.5

13.9

1.6

you seeking advice from faculty or s

8.2

221

34.6

28.6

6.6

4.4

14.3

43.5

34.6

3.2

0.5

0.9

1.5

1.4

0.5

1.3 4.3
1.2 15.3
1.4 421
1.1 31.8
0.4 6.4
taff at [University],

0.8 8.1

1.2 18.6
1.3 37.4
1.1 28.6
0.7 7.3

tudents at [University] about each other's well-being?

4.2

10.9

40.5

36.9

7.5

How concerned are faculty or staff at [University] about your well-being?

0.6

1.1

1.9

1.3

0.7

141

32.5

35.6

15.2

2.6

1.1

1.4

1.6

1.2

0.5

8.6

25.9

44.8

19.6

S

even about something personal?

0.8

1.0

1.3

1.4

0.9

0.7

1.0

1.8

1.6

0.8

8.6

19.5

33.6

31.6

6.7

4.2

13.3

46.4

32.9

3.2

an

Undergraduate Gradua;e o Undergraduate Graduaye o
Professional Professional

0.8

1.4

1.6

1.6

0.7

0.6

1.3

1.7

1.7

0.6

11.0

29.1

33.4

23.6

2.6

5.3

5.6

4.1

3.6

5.1

5.2

4.2

2.3

4.3

5.0

5.8




Not at all 5.6 0.3 6.2 0.6 5.6 0.7 5.3 0.8 5.0 0.6 7.0 2.6

Alittle 156 | 05 196 | 09 144 | 09 146 | 10 127 | 10 170]| 37
:’tome‘”h 394 07 425 | 14 358 | 12 396 | 14 384 | 1.7 456 | 52
Very 339 | 07 279 | 13 370 | 13  35.1 15 380 | 17 248 | 47
SXtreme' 54 | 04 39 05 71 | 08 54 07 59 | 08 56| 24

How concerned are University Officials at [University] about your well-being?

Notatall 13.5 0.5 16.2 1.0 13.6 1.0 12.8 1.0 9.0 0.9 33.4 5.0

Alittle 225 | 06 260 | 11 221 | 12 209 | 12 201 | 15 230| 46
i’tome‘”h 374 | 07 374 | 12 377 | 13 385 16 360 | 14 320 47
Very 227 | 07 174 | 10 226 | 13 239 | 11 202 | 17 104 ]| 39
5""6’"6' 40 | 03 3.1 04 39 | 06 39 | 07 57|08 s | s

1 Per 100 students.

2TGC)N: Trans woman, trans man, nonbinary or genderqueer, questioning, not
listed.

Graduate Graduate
Undergrad or Undergrad or
Professi uate Professi
onal

Survey Item

Response uate

Are you aware of the following services and resources?
Title X Office 63107 es0| 12 8|15 e61| 15 8|17 |60
.8 9 2 .0
University Counseling Center 80 06 8771 1.0 76. 11 808 | 1.1 72. 16 88 35
A 6 0 .0
University Health Service 87 05 932| 07 85. 11 875/ 1.1 80. 14 84 36
3 8 8 3
RESTORE Sexual Assault Services 35 06 511! 13 22. 12 a44l 15 15. 13 49 53
4 7 2 .8
Willow Domestic Violence Center 22 06 263 | 1.1 31. 12 147 11 17. 15 28 4.7
5 4 7 A
Sexual Assault Nurse Examiners at 12 15. 11. 5.
Strong Memorial Hospital P 05 116 | 09 1 1.0 113 0.9 1 1.1 6 2.8
University Public Safety 755 06 806 | 1.1 7,;' 13 795 | 1.1 63' 17 755 4.2




The CARE Network 61107 785| 12 % |15 750| 13 %% |19 9|40
.8 1 7 3
University Intercessors or 9. 18. 14. 10
Ombudspersons 1 04 14 | 03 6 1.0 5.1 0.7 5 1.2 7 3.4
Off|cg of Res@entlal Life and 41 07 541 | 14 26. 12 501 | 16 28. 13 44 55
Housing Services .8 1 7 .0
New York State Police Campus 15 11. 16. 1
Sexual Assault Division .0 07 1.7 09 8 09 198 11 9 1.5 5 3.4
Legal Aid Society of Western NY % 03 43| 06 81|08 63|08 68]09 %‘ 1.4
Rochester Police Department 64 07 608 | 12 64. 12 646| 14 68. 15 52 5.1
2 7 8 5
None of the above >los 16|04 84f05 34|06 65|09 |19

1Per 100 students.

2TGQN: Trans woman, trans man, nonbinary or genderqueer, questioning, not
listed.

Response te Professional te Professional

How knowledgeable are you about how sexual assault and other sexual misconduct are defined at [University]?

Not at all 6.2 0.3 5.1 0.6 7.5 0.7 5.6 0.8 7.1 0.9 4.9 2.1
A little 15.5 0.5 17.1 0.9 16.1 1.1 13.9 1.3 14.8 1.2 12.0 | 3.3
Somewhat 34.4 0.8 35.5 1.4 36.9 1.6 33.4 1.6 32.1 1.4 29.8 | 4.5
Very 33.2 0.7 32.6 1.3 31.6 1.5 34.3 1.5 34.1 1.7 38.6 | 5.2
Extremely 10.7 0.5 9.8 0.8 7.8 0.8 12.7 1.1 11.9 1.1 14.8 | 3.5

How knowledgeable are you about where to get help at [University] if you or a friend experience sexual assault
or other sexual misconduct?

Not at all 4.3 0.3 2.8 0.4 5.4 0.7 4.0 0.6 5.5 0.8 6.3 2.3
A little 13.6 0.5 14.4 0.9 17.5 1.0 8.6 0.8 15.2 1.2 8.6 2.8
Somewhat 37.6 0.7 36.1 1.2 38.7 1.3 38.8 1.7 37.5 1.6 33.2 | 5.1
Very 33.7 0.7 34.4 1.2 30.9 1.5 35.9 1.7 33.1 1.6 342 | 5.6
Extremely 10.7 04 12.3 0.8 7.5 0.8 12.7 1.0 8.7 0.9 17.8 | 4.3

How knowledgeable are you about where to make a report of sexual assault or other sexual misconduct at
[University]?

Not at all 7.8 0.5 7.6 0.8 10.6 1.0 6.9 0.9 6.0 0.8 13.6 | 3.6

A little 16.5 0.5 17.7 0.9 17.8 1.2 14.0 1.1 16.9 1.4 13.3 | 3.3



Somewhat 37.2 0.7 36.3 1.1 37.0 1.3 37.7 1.6 38.4 1.7 31.7 | 53
Very 28.7 0.7 28.3 1.2 27.2 1.4 29.7 1.5 29.4 1.7 29.2 | 5.0
Extremely 9.8 0.4 10.1 0.8 7.3 0.8 11.7 1.0 9.3 1.0 122 | 3.6

Graduate
or
Professio

Graduate
or
Professio

Undergrad
uate

nal nal

Undergrad

Survey Item
uate

Response

How knowledgeable are you about what happens when a student reports an incident of sexual assault or other
sexual misconduct at [University]?
Not at all 195' 06 173 10 19113 132 10 135| 13 239' 4.1
Alittle 214' 07 269| 13 223| 12 229 16 235| 15 22' 4.3
Somewhat 315' 07 312| 12 357| 13 368 1.6 370| 18 412' 55
Very 18 ‘106 175| 10 185| 12 198| 15 210| 16 1|36
Extremely 6.0 03 7.0 06 43|06 72 08 51]07 30|14
As an incoming student at [University], did you complete any training modules or information sessions about
sexual assault or other sexual misconduct?
Yes 815' 09 913 15 810 17 888| 1.9 793| 24 72' 8.2
What topics did these training modules or information sessions include?3 |
How sexual assault or other
sexual misconduct is defined 975' 0.5 959 ] 0.9 914' 12 969 | 1.0 995' 1.3 gg_ 8.5
on campus
How to prevent sexual
assault or other sexual 93. 06 941 ]| 1.3 91. 1.3 976 | 09 90. 1.7 86. 9.6
. 4 0 3 2
misconduct
Additional training programs
on how to prevent sexual 67. 13 6191 27 64. 09 777 | 20 66. o8 63. | 12.
assault or other sexual 6 7 1 9 4
misconduct
Where to seek help should
you or someone else 8.1 09 892 16 8 |19 92|18 & |22 9|57
experience sexual assault or 6 2 5 4
other sexual misconduct
No 1;" 09 87 15 19.0| 17 M2 19 207| 24 256' 8.2

Survey Item

Response




Graduate Graduate

Undergrad or Undergrad or
uate Professio uate Professio
nal nal







Since arriving at [University], have you completed any training modules or information sessions about sexual
assault or other sexual misconduct?

Yes 8§" 08 886| 1.3 842| 13 842| 16 814 16 853' 4.6
What topics did these training modules or information sessions inc/ude?3

How sexual assault or other
sexual misconduct is defined 9:’ 0.4 941 | 0.7 9‘(13_ 0.9 939| 1.0 9:’ 0.8 8?' 5.9
on campus
How to prevent sgxual assault = 90. 05 917| 10 79. 15 942 1.0 93. 11 93. 37
or other sexual misconduct 2 5 2 6
Additional training programs
on how to prevent sexual 60. 08 559| 18 50. 15 683 1.7 66. 50 41, 5.9
assault or other sexual 0 6 2 5
misconduct

Where to seek help should

you or someone else 87107 84|13 8 |14 871 14 0|12 8|44
experience sexual assault or 6 1 6 4
other sexual misconduct
No 105' 08 14| 13 158 1.3 158| 1.6 186 1.6 102' 4.6
4 Per 100 students.
2TGQN: Trans woman, trans man, nonbinary or genderqueer,questioning, not listed.
3F{espondents could select multiple options.
Total involving
physical force or
inability to consent or 10.1 0.8 22.3 1.0
stop what was
happening
Penetration 3.0 0.4 9.7 0.8
Physical force 1.7 0.4 5.9 0.7
only
Completed 0.6 0.2 3.8 0.5
Attempted 1.4 0.3 3.5 0.5
Inability to
consent or stop 0.7 0.2 35 05
what was

happening only




Both physical

force and inability

to consent or stop 0.5 0.2 2.1 0.4
what was

happening

Sexual touching 7.8 0.6 17.3 0.9

Physical force

6.3 0.6 13.6 0.8
only

Inability to
consent or stop
what was
happening only

2.1 0.4 5.1 0.6

Both physical
force and inability
to consent or stop 1.0 0.3 1.5 0.3
what was
happening

1Per 100 students.

2ﬂysiggl force: Incidents that involved force or threats of force against you. Force could include someone using their
body weight to hold you down, pinning your arms, hitting or kicking you, or using or threatening to use a weapon
against you.

Inability to consent or stop what was happening: Incidents when you were unable to consent or stop what was
happening because you were passed out, asleep, or incapacitated due to drugs or alcohol.

Survey Item Current School Year Since Entering

Resporse I " S I

Total involving
physical force or
inability to consent or 2.5 0.4 7.4 0.8
stop what was
happening

Penetration 1.1 0.3 3.5 0.6

Physical force

0.8 0.2 1.8 0.4
only

Completed 0.6 0.2 1.3 0.3

Attempted S S 0.8 0.3

Inability to
consent or stop
what was
happening only

04 0.2 1.7 04

Both physical
force and inability
to consent or stop S S 0.6 0.2
what was
happening




Sexual touching

1.5

Physical force

1.2
only

Inability to
consent or stop
what was
happening only

0.5

Both physical

force and inability

to consent or stop S
what was

happening

0.4

4.9

0.3 3.7

0.2 1.3

0.7

0.6

0.3

0.2

1Per 100 students.

2ﬁysical force: Incidents that involved force or threats of force against you. Force could include someone using their

body weight to hold you down, pinning your arms, hitting or kicking you, or using or threatening to use a weapon

against you.

happening

Survey Item

Response

Total involving
physical force or

inability to consent or 1.5

stop what was
happening

Penetration

Sexual touching

0.6

Physical force

0.5
only

Completed
Attempted

Inability to

consent or stop s
what was

happening only

Both physical

force and inability

to consent or stop 0.0
what was

happening

0.8 |

Physical force

0.6
only

because you were passed out, asleep, or incapacitated due to drugs or alcohol.

Current School Year

0.5

0.2

0.5

0.3

5.6
2.5
0.2 1.1
S 0.3
0.2 0.8
S 1.2
0.0 S
3.3
0.3 2.4

0.7

0.5

04

0.2
0.3

0.3

0.5

0.4




Inability to
consent or stop
what was
happening only

0.3 0.2 0.9 0.3

Both physical
force and inability
to consent or stop 0.0 0.0 S S
what was
happening

1Per 100 students.

2mygical force: Incidents that involved force or threats of force against you. Force could include someone using their
body weight to hold you down, pinning your arms, hitting or kicking you, or using or threatening to use a weapon
against you.

Inability_ to consent or stop what was happening: Incidents when you were unable to consent or stop what was
happening because you were passed out, asleep, or incapacitated due to drugs or alcohol.

Current School Year

Total involving
physical force or
inability to consent or 0.8 0.3 2.1 0.4
stop what was
happening

Survey Item

Penetration S S 0.9 0.3

Physical force
only

Completed S S S S
Attempted 0.0 0.0 S S

Inability to
consent or stop
what was
happening only

0.0 0.0 0.5 0.2

Both physical
force and inability
to consent or stop S S S S
what was
happening

Sexual touching 0.6 0.2 1.6 0.4

Physical force

0.4 0.2 1.2 0.3
only

Inability to
consent or stop
what was
happening only




Both physical
force and inability
to consent or stop S S 0.3 0.1
what was
happening

1Per 100 students.

2ﬂysical force: Incidents that involved force or threats of force against you. Force could include someone using their
body weight to hold you down, pinning your arms, hitting or kicking you, or using or threatening to use a weapon
against you.

happening because you were passed out, asleep, or incapacitated due to drugs or alcohol.

Survey Iltem Current School Year Since Entering
Response 2  suen % StEr
Total involving
physical force or
inability to consent or 11.0 3.2 23.1 4.5
stop what was
happening
Penetration 8.1 2.8 12.6 3.4
Physical force 5.0 2.4 9.4 3.2
only
Completed S S 6.2 2.7
Attempted S 7 S S 7 S
Inability to
consent or stop S s 3.3 15
what was

happening only

Both physical
force and inability

to consent or stop S S 4.0 1.9
what was
happening

Sexual touching 5.5 2.4 18.7 4.3
Physical force s s 15.3 4.0
only
Inability to
consent or stop 4.0 2.0 7.5 25
what was

happening only

Both physical
force and inability
to consent or stop 0.0 0.0 S S
what was
happening




1Per 100 students.
2TGQN: Trans woman, trans man, nonbinary or genderqueer, questioning, not listed.

3mysical force: Incidents that involved force or threats of force against you. Force could include someone using their
body weight to hold you down, pinning your arms, hitting or kicking you, or using or threatening to use a weapon
against you.

Inability to consent or stop what was happening: Incidents when you were unable to consent or stop what was
happening because you were passed out, asleep, or incapacitated due to drugs or alcohol.

TGan?

Survey Item Hotal Undergraduat Undergraduat raduate or
Response e Professional e ofessional

A R A = R P R e

Sexual orientation

Heter
osexu
al
only

8.2 0.4 19.9 1.2 7.2 0.9 3.9 0.7 1.2 0.3 S S

Gay
or
lesbia
n only

17.3 3.3 28.5 10.2 S S 24.3 6.3 S S S S

Other/
multip
le 20.4 1.5 30.5 2.3 9.8 2.8 71 3.5 8.1 3.4 24.4 5.2
categ
ories

Declin
eto 9.2 2.9 S S S S 20.1 9.5 S S - -
state

Ethnicity

Hispa
nic or 11.8 1.3 22.9 2.8 9.3 3.3 9.1 2.8 - - S S
Latino

Not

Hispa
nic or
Latino

10.1 0.4 22.2 1.0 7.3 0.8 4.9 0.8 2.3 0.5 23.3 4.9

Race

White

only 12.1 0.5 25.6 1.4 8.4 1.1 5.9 1.0 2.2 0.6 32.5 6.4

Black

12.8 25 21.3 4.4 12.8 4.2 8.3 4.4 S S - -
only

Asian

5.2 0.7 12.4 1.9 45 1.0 2.4 0.8 1.4 0.8 S S
only

Other/
multi 12.3 1.6 28.9 4.0 8.1 3.4 9.1 25 S S S S
race




Disability® |
Yes 197 | 11 343 | 19 134 | 26 90 | 1.7 75 | 22 236 | 55
No 71 | 04 169 | 13 58 | 08 44 | 08 12 | 04 s s

Marital status |

gﬂda"' 38 | 08 S s 34 | 1.1 s s 15 | 07 s s
Not
mari 111 | 04 224 | 10 87 | 09 55 | 07 23 | 05 218 | a5
ed

Ma

n

Survey Item Undergraduat | Graduate or | Undergraduat

Response e Professional e i
A A Y A P A e A

Class/program year for incidents that occurred since the beginning of the Fall 2018 term

1st

4.9 0.5 13.7 1.5 2.9 0.7 2.4 0.9 S S 16.6 7.4
year
2nd

4.7 0.6 12.5 1.7 3.0 0.9 S S 1.8 0.9 S S
Year
3rd

3.8 0.6 7.2 1.3 3.2 1.6 1.7 0.9 S S S S
Year
4th
Zfar 27 | 04 65 | 12 ) S ) ) S ) S s
higher

Class/program year for incidents that occurred since entering college

1st

57 0.6 14.8 1.6 3.6 0.8 2.4 0.9 1.6 0.6 16.6 7.4
year

2nd

9.6 0.8 21.5 2.1 8.3 1.5 3.6 1.1 3.2 1.1 27.4 11.3
Year

3rd

14.5 1.0 26.6 2.2 10.6 2.6 9.1 1.6 S S S S
Year

4th
Year
or
higher

13.6 0.9 26.1 1.9 1.7 2.1 7.2 1.8 2.1 0.8 32.9 9.6




1Unless otherwise specified, estimates are for victimizations reported since entering college.
2Per 100 students.

Smygiggl force: Incidents that involved force or threats of force against you. Force could include someone using their
body weight to hold you down, pinning your arms, hitting or kicking you, or using or threatening to use a weapon
against you.

Inability to consent or stop what was happening: Incidents when you were unable to consent or stop what was
happening because you were passed out, asleep, or incapacitated due to drugs or alcohol.

4TGC)N: Trans woman, trans man, nonbinary or genderqueer, questioning, not listed.

5Flespondents were asked, "Do you identify as a student with any of the following? Learning disability, ADHD, Autism
Spectrum Disorder, mobility-related disability (e.g., spinal cord injury), sensory disability (e.g., low vision), chronic
mental health condition (e.g., depression), chronic medical condition (e.g., diabetes), or other disability or chronic
condition."

Survey Item Undergraduate Graduate or Professional

%StdErr
Penetration
Number of times
0 times 93.0 0.4 90.3 0.8 96.5 0.6
1 time 4.1 0.4 5.7 0.6 2.1 0.4
firg;;‘mre 2.9 0.4 4.0 06 1.4 0.4

Sexual touching

Number of times

0 times 88.1 05 827 0.9 951 07
1 time 54 03 77 06 25 05
2 or more 65 04 96 07 24 05
times

1Estimates are for victimizations reported since entering college.
2Per 100 students.

3P_hy§icgl force: Incidents that involved force or threats of force against you. Force could include someone using their
body weight to hold you down, pinning your arms, hitting or kicking you, or using or threatening to use a weapon
against you.

Inability to consent or stop what was happening: Incidents when you were unable to consent or stop what was
happening because you were passed out, asleep, or incapacitated due to drugs or alcohol.

Survey ltem Total Penetration Sexual Touchin Penetratidtenetration or
Response 9 | Sexual ToSeirad Touching
o swer | % | swer | % | suen | | Sumoen

Did the incident occur during an academic break or recess?

Yes 11.6 2.3 20.8 4.1 2.4 1.1 17.5 5.6 28.4 13.7
No 88.4 2.3 79.2 4.1 97.6 1.1 82.5 5.6 71.6 13.7



Did it occur on campus or affiliated property?

Yes

No

Where did the incident occur

Univers
ity
residen
ce hall/
dorm

Fraterni

ty
house

Sorority
house

Other
space
used
by a
single-
sex
student
social
organiz
ation

Other
residen
tial
housin
g

Classro
om,

lab, or
fieldwor
k
setting

Faculty
or staff
office

Restau
rant,
bar, or
club

Other
non-
residen
tial
building

72.4
27.6

32.1

31.3

10.2

0.0

0.0

25

1.5

2.3
2.3
?6

3.0

2.6

1.7

0.0

0.0

0.8

0.8

62.7
37.3

35.8

17.8

12.3

0.0

0.0

2.3

3.3
3.3

4.1

3.5

2.8

0.0

0.0

1.1

82.1
17.9

28.2

44.9

0.0

8.1

0.0

0.0

27

3.2
3.2

3.8

3.7

0.0

2.2

0.0

0.0

1.4

64.1
35.9

30.9

11.9

0.0

12.7

0.0

7.0
7.0

6.4

6.4

0.0

54

0.0

33.9
66.1

23.1

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

13.4
13.4

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0




Outdoo
ror
recreati 4.0 1.2 3.9 1.7 4.2 1.7 S S 0.0 0.0
onal
space

Some
other 16.9 2.2 23.5 3.4 10.2 2.9 30.6 6.7 44.9 14.0
place

1F{espondents were asked to report on these characteristics for up to four incidents that impacted or affected them the
most.

2Estimates are for victimizations reported since entering college.
3Per 100 victimizations.

4ﬂysical force: Incidents that involved force or threats of force against you. Force could include someone using their
body weight to hold you down, pinning your arms, hitting or kicking you, or using or threatening to use a weapon
against you.

happening because you were passed out, asleep, or incapacitated due to drugs or alcohol.
5TGCJN: Trans woman, trans man, nonbinary or genderqueer, questioning, not listed.
6Respondents could select multiple options.

Response exual Touching

N S R 2

How many people did this to you (during this incident)?

1 person 83.1 2.1 81.1 2.7 85.2 2.8 89.8 4.6
2 persons 9.0 1.8 10.5 2.5 7.5 2.1 S S
3 or more 7.9 1.7 8.4 2.2 7.3 2.4 s s
persons

Were any of the people that did this to you...

Man 97.3 1.1 98.7 1.1 95.8 2.1 45.9 8.8
Woman 5.6 1.7 3.8 1.9 7.4 2.6 49.4 7.7
Other

gender S S S S 0.0 0.0 S S
identity

Don't s s s s 0.0 0.0 s s
know

How (is the person/are the persons) who did this to you associated with [University] 2

Student 78.0 25 68.7 3.9 87.5 25 73.0 6.6
Student

teaching 4.3 1.2 2.2 1.0 6.4 2.2 S S
assistant

Faculty or

instructor




Research
staff

Other
staff or
administr
ator

Coach or

. 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
trainer

Alumni 2.7 1.0 5.4 1.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Other
person
associate
d with
[Universit 1.1 0.5 S S S S 0.0 0.0
yl (e.g.,
internship
, study
abroad)

The
person
was not
associate 18.7 24 27.9 4.1 9.3 2.4 14.8 5.4
d with
[Universit

yl

Unsure
about
associati
on with
[Universit

3.6 1.1 2.7 1.4 4.5 1.7 12.1 5.7

Survey Item eme.tration or

Penetration al |:’uc

Response exual Thuching

o | suer | o swEr | %

At the time of this event, what (was the person's/were the persons') relationship to you?5

Someone
| was
involved
or 16.9 2.2 26.2 3.4 7.5 2.4 16.4 5.5
intimate
with at
the time




Someone
[
previousl
y had
been
involved
or
intimate
with

Teacher
Advisor

Someone
| was
teaching
or
advising

Live-in
residentia
| staff

Coach or
trainer

Boss or
superviso
r

Co-
worker

Friend

Classmat
e

Someone
| know or
recognize
, but was
not a
friend

Did not
know or
recognize
this
person

7.6

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

2.1

24.9

15.3

31.3

23.0

1.8

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.7

2.7

2.4

2.7

2.7

9.6

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

25.7

17.2

30.5

19.8

2.8

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

3.4

3.1

3.5

3.4

5.5

0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

2.5

24.0

13.4

32.2

26.2

2.4

0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

1.2

3.9

3.2

4.0

3.9

13.0

0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

47.9

9.2

30.8

54

0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

9.2

41

6.2




1Respondents were asked to report on these characteristics for up to four incidents that impacted or affected them the
most.

2Estimates are for victimizations reported since entering college.
3Per 100 victimizations.

4P_hysical force: Incidents that involved force or threats of force against you. Force could include someone using their
body weight to hold you down, pinning your arms, hitting or kicking you, or using or threatening to use a weapon
against you.

happening because you were passed out, asleep, or incapacitated due to drugs or alcohol.
5Flesondents could select multiple options.

By Inability to Consent or

Survey Item By Physical Force Stop What_ Was
Response Happening
I = S 7 I

Before the incident, (was/were) (the person/any of the persons) who did this to you drinking alcohol?

Yes 541 4.0 37.7 7.3 64.8 5.3

No 26.8 4.4 46.5 8.3 14.0 3.9

Don't know 19.1 3.6 15.8 4.8 21.2 5.1
Before the incident, (was/were) (the person/any of the persons) who did this to you using drugs?

Yes 8.5 2.3 S S 12.8 3.5

No 48.9 3.9 59.7 7.1 41.8 5.0

Don't know 42.6 4.2 38.4 7.2 45.4 4.8
Before the incident, were you drinking alcohol?

Yes 72.7 4.0 45.7 7.8 89.2 3.5

No 27.3 4.0 54.3 7.8 10.8 3.5
Before the incident, did you voluntarily take any drugs?

Yes 9.4 2.3 S S 14.3 3.8

No 90.6 2.3 98.1 1.5 85.7 3.8
Before the incident, had you been given alcohol or another drug without your knowledge or consent?

Yo, 1am s s 0.0 0.0 s s

| suspect,

but | am not 7.8 2.0 S S 10.1 2.8

certain

No 80.1 2.9 80.5 5.6 79.8 3.9

Don't know 10.7 2.6 15.1 5.3 7.7 2.9

Survey Item
Response

For victims who voluntarily or involuntarily used substances before the incident: Were you passed out or asleep for all
or parts of this incident?

By Inability to Consent or
Stop What Was




Yes
No

Not sure

40.1
39.5
20.4

5.0
4.5
3.8

22.4 7.3
64.7 8.7
S S

45.8
31.4
22.9

5.9
5.2
4.4

1Flespondents were asked to report on these characteristics for up to four incidents that impacted or affected them the

most.

2Es’(imates are for victimizations reported since entering college.

3Per 100 victimizations.

4ﬂysical force: Incidents that involved force or threats of force against you. Force could include someone using their
body weight to hold you down, pinning your arms, hitting or kicking you, or using or threatening to use a weapon

against you.

By Inability to
Consent or Stop

By Inability to
Consent or Stop
By PhysicalRleqyas

Survey Item
Response

Before the incident, (was/were) (the person/any of the persons) who did this to you drinking alcohol?

Yes 64.3 6.5 63.6 6.6 60.0 22.9 87.2 11.0

No 18.4 4.4 5.7 2.6 0.0 0.0 S S

Erf’:v\t, 17.4 5.0 30.8 6.5 S S 0.0 0.0
Before the incident, (was/were) (the person/any of the persons) who did this to you using drugs?

Yes 7.2 3.6 18.0 4.6 S S 0.0 0.0

No 35.9 5.7 18.3 5.0 S S S S

E::V\t, 57.0 55 63.7 5.8 48.6 23.1 722 17.0
Before the incident, were you drinking alcohol?

Yes 52.2 6.6 95.7 2.6 44.5 22.9 100.0 0.0

No 47.8 6.6 S S 55.5 22.9 0.0 0.0
Before the incident, did you voluntarily take any drugs?

Yes S S 13.4 3.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

No 97.5 2.2 86.6 3.5 100.0 0.0 100.0 0.0

Survey Item

Response

By Physical Force

Consent or Stop

By Inability to

What Was

By Inability to
Consent or Stop
BY PhysIEaliRke Was
H :



Before the incident, had you been given alcohol or another drug without your knowledge or consent?

Yes, | am

. S S 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
certain

| suspect,
but | am
not
certain

S S 10.2 4.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

No 88.1 4.0 85.1 5.3 79.0 20.1 78.7 20.0

Don't

5.6 2.8 S S S S S S
know

For victims who voluntarily or involuntarily used substances before the incident: Were you passed out or asleep for all
or parts of the incident?

Yes S S 13.8 4.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
No 95.2 2.8 74.1 6.9 100.0 0.0 80.2 18.7
Not sure S S 12.1 4.5 0.0 0.0 S S

1Respondents were asked to report on these characteristics for up to four incidents that impacted or affected them the
most.

2Estimates are for victimizations reported since entering college.
3Per 100 victimizations.

4my§iggl force: Incidents that involved force or threats of force against you. Force could include someone using their
body weight to hold you down, pinning your arms, hitting or kicking you, or using or threatening to use a weapon
against you.

Inability_ to consent or stop what was happening: Incidents when you were unable to consent or stop what was
happening because you were passed out, asleep, or incapacitated due to drugs or alcohol.

Penetration Sexual Touching

Penetration or Sexual By Inability to
Survey Item Touching By Physical Consent or Stop

Response Force What Was
Happening

o | swer | s swEr | v | SuEr | % | Simeer

Did you experience any of the following consequences as a result of the incident?5
Emotional

Avoide
dor
tried to
avoid 711 2.8 71.5 3.7 67.2 6.5 74.2 5.0 70.6 3.7
the
person

(s)




Fearfu
Iness
or
being
concer
ned
about
safety

Loss
of
interes
tin
daily
activiti
es, or
feeling
s of
helple
sshes
s or
hopele
sshes
S

Withdr
awal
from
interac
tions
with
friends

Stopp
ed
partici
pating
in
extrac
urricul
ar
activiti
es

Night
mares
or
trouble
sleepi
ng

Feelin
g
numb
or
detach
ed

39.4

45.7

33.9

15.3

242

45.1

3.3

3.5

2.8

2.2

2.9

3.2

46.2

58.1

40.1

24.7

38.5

59.3

4.5

4.6

4.2

3.7

4.0

4.1

61.2

80.3

52.1

36.9

56.9

67.9

6.9

7.3

7.0

7.8

6.8

7.4

36.7

44.0

32.5

16.9

26.9

53.9

5.2

5.5

4.7

3.8

4.4

5.4

32.4

32.9

27.4

5.5

9.4

30.5

4.3

4.5

4.0

21

3.0

4.5




Heada
ches
or
stoma
ch
aches

18.6 2.2 27.2 3.3 45.1 7.1 15.9 3.3 9.7 2.7

Eating
proble
ms or 15.3 2.2 19.5 3.4 30.4 7.3 12.6 3.0 10.9 2.8
disord
ers

Increa
sed
drug
or
alcoho
| use

18.8 2.9 25.3 4.1 421 7.9 14.8 3.8 12.1 3.0

None
of the 10.6 1.8 6.6 1.9 0.0 0.0 10.7 3.0 14.8 3.1
above

Penetration Sexual Touching

Penetration or Sexual By Inability to

Survey Iltem Touching By Physical Consent or Stop
Response Force What Was
Happening

A A I R T R

Academic or professional

Decre
ased
class 30.7 3.1 41.3 4.8 63.6 8.8 27.5 4.5 19.5 4.0
attend
ance

Difficul
ty
conce
ntratin
gon
studie 44.8 3.5 59.7 4.2 76.0 5.9 49.5 5.7 29.2 4.9
S,
assign
ments,
or
exams




Difficul
ty
conce
ntratin
gon
thesis/
dissert
ation
resear
chor
lab/
clinical
duties

Difficul
ty
going
to
work

Withdr
ew
from
some
or all
classe
S

Chang
ed my
reside
nce or
housin
g
situati
on

Chang
ed my
career
plan

Consi
dered
droppi
ng out
of

school

Chang
ed
major
or
colleg
e

None
of the
above

11.9

19.2

7.9

5.4

2.7

12.3

2.5

46.4

2.3

2.7

1.7

1.4

0.9

2.2

1.0

3.7

17.3

27.4

14.5

5.7

5.2

17.8

4.8

32.8

3.1

4.0

3.0

1.8

1.7

3.6

1.8

4.4

221

40.6

18.5

6.8

27.6

17.0

6.1

8.7

5.3

3.2

7.2

5.6

14.3

19.2

12.0

5.0

5.0

4.7

42.6

3.3

4.1

3.4

1.9

1.9

3.0

2.4

5.4

6.3

10.6

5.1

0.0

6.4

0.0

60.7

2.5

2.7

21

0.0

2.5

0.0

5.2




By Inability to

By Physical Consent or Stop
Force What Was
Happening




StdErr

StdErr

StdErr




Did you experience any of the following consequences as a result of the incident?

Physic
al
(injury,
sexuall
y
transmi
tted 8.3 1.4 15.2 2.7 26.4 6.1 7.9 2.4 S S
disease
becam
e
pregna
nt)

At least

one

emotion

al,

academi

c/ 88.9 1.8 92.3 2.2 96.9 2.8 89.3 3.0 85.4 3.1

professi

onal, or

physical

consequ

ence

1Respondents were asked to report on these characteristics for up to four incidents that impacted or affected them the
most.

2Estimates are for victimizations reported since entering college.
3Per 100 victimizations.

4ﬂysical force: Incidents that involved force or threats of force against you. Force could include someone using their
body weight to hold you down, pinning your arms, hitting or kicking you, or using or threatening to use a weapon
against you.

happening because you were passed out, asleep, or incapacitated due to drugs or alcohol.

5Respondents could select multiple options.

%o
Response

Did you experience any of the following consequences as a result of the incident?®
Emotional

Avoided or tried to

avoid the person(s) 64.3 79

Fearfulness or being
concerned about 21.7 8.4
safety




Loss of interest in
daily activities, or
feelings of
helplessness or
hopelessness

Withdrawal from
interactions with
friends

Stopped participating
in extracurricular
activities

Nightmares or trouble
sleeping

Feeling numb or
detached

Headaches or
stomach aches

Eating problems or
disorders

Increased drug or
alcohol use

None of the above

36.2

26.0

20.2

20.5

51.9

21.4

25.9

27.6

27.8

Academic or professional

Decreased class
attendance

Difficulty
concentrating on
studies, assignments,
or exams

Difficulty
concentrating on
thesis/dissertation
research or lab/
clinical duties

Difficulty going to
work

Withdrew from some
or all classes

Changed my
residence or housing
situation

Changed my career
plan

Considered dropping
out of school

Changed major or
college

26.6

27.9

22.1

15.5

19.9

23.2

8.5

7.6

6.9

7.6

9.0

7.8

8.3

8.6

7.1

8.4

8.4

7.3

6.7

71

6.8




None of the above 60.3 7.5

Survey Iltem 5
%o
Response

Physical (injury, sexually
transmitted disease) 13.9 6.0

At least one emotional, academic/
) . 72.2 7.1
professional, or physical consequence

1Respondents were asked to report on these characteristics for up to four incidents that impacted or affected them the
most.

2Estimates are for victimizations reported since entering college.
3Per 100 victimizations.

4ﬂy§icgl force: Incidents that involved force or threats of force against you. Force could include someone using their
body weight to hold you down, pinning your arms, hitting or kicking you, or using or threatening to use a weapon
against you.

Inability to consent or stop what was happening: Incidents when you were unable to consent or stop what was
happening because you were passed out, asleep, or incapacitated due to drugs or alcohol.

5Flesondents could select multiple options.

Survey Item By Inability to

Response Consent or Stop ¥

Have you ever contacted a program or resource about this experience/these experiences?4
Yes 30.6 41 43.6 7.5 21.9 4.3 16.0 3.5 18.2 8.5 S S
No 69.4 41 56.4 7.5 78.1 4.3 84.0 3.5 81.8 8.5 85.8 12.9

Why did you decide not contact any
programs or resources?°

| did
not
kno

wher
eto
go or
who
to
tell

108 32 210 7.1 5.8 3.4 4.9 2.1 S S 0.0 0.0




| felt
emb
arras
sed,
asha
med,
or
that
it
woul
d be
too
emot
ional
ly
diffic
ult

| did
not
think
anyo
ne
woul
d
belie
ve
me

| did
not
think
it
was
serio
us
enou
ghto
cont
act
prog
rams
or
reso
urce

| did
not
want
the
pers
on to
get
into
troub
le

39.2

14.6

54.5

23.5

5.2

5.0

5.5

4.4

59.3

28.1

55.1

30.5

99 295
9.6 8.1
10.2 54.2
8.2 201

6.0

3.9

6.4

5.6

15.1

8.8

58.6

18.4

3.5

3.0

3.7

4.0

33.2

28.2

61.7

23.9

11.9  25.0
10.6 S
11.3 36.3
10.3 S

12.2

14.5




: 19.2

13.2

hand 51.7

d 12.5

Survey Item
Response

4.7

3.3

5.6

3.1

25.2

13.1

65.5

30.5

8.7

6.3

9.6

8.7

16.3

13.2

45.0

5.0

4.2

6.2

113 27 192 109 0.0 0.0

6.8 23 211 ]| 98 S S

50.6 | 54 49.8 | 120 586 | 15.0

8.3 2.3 S S 0.0 0.0

By Inability to |
Consent or Stop Y




| did
not
think
the
reso
urce

woul

give
me
the
help

need
ed

Incid
ent
occu
rred
while
scho
ol
was
not

sessi
on

Othe

reas
on

35.9

4.9

8.3

5.3

2.4

3.1

49.1

0.0

9.5

0.0

29.5

12.3

6.1

4.4

17.4

0.0

9.3

4.4

0.0

2.9

20.3

15.6

9.0

10.0

0.0

0.0

You said you did not contact any of these programs or resources (because it was not serious enough/for an ‘other’
reason). Please review the list below and mark any of the reasons that may better describe why you didn’t contact any

of these programs or resources.6

| was
not
injure
dor
hurt

76.0

5.8

84.7

9.9

72.3

7.5

85.1

4.5

47.5

16.2

75.6

23.1




The
reacti
on by
others
sugge
sted
that it
wasn’
t
seriou
s
enoug
h to
conta
ct any
of
these
progr
ams
or
servic
es

|
conta
cted
other
progr
ams
or
servic
es
that |
felt
were
appro
priate

| had
troubl
e
reachi
ng the
progr
am or
servic
e

| was
too
busy

18.4

0.0

16.0

4.7

0.0

4.6

0.0

0.0

26.0

0.0

0.0

12.3

19.2

0.0

6.2

0.0

4.4

23.4

0.0

0.0

37.8

5.5

0.0

0.0

6.2

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0




The
event
happe
ned in
a
conte
xt that
began
conse
nsuall

Survey Item
Response

Beca
use of
the
perso
n’s
gende
r, |
thoug
ht it
would
be
minim
ized
or
misun
dersto
od

might
be
count

accus
ed

Alcoh
ol
and/
or
other
drugs
were
prese
nt

53.8

48.9

7.4

6.7

67.5

0.0

47.0

14.3

0.0

15.3

48.0

49.7

8.5

8.6

19.2

35.2

4.4 27.1 13.3

By Inability to

Consent or Stop ¥

HEWRNED

S 30.7 14.8

5.6 25.0 12.4

0.0

0.0




Event
s like
this
seem
comm
on

36.2 7.0 62.9 142 2438 7.4 48.8 6.8 36.4 148 529 | 233

My
body
show
ed
involu
ntary
arous
al

Other
reaso 23.3 5.5 S S 27.7 7.5 11.9 4.1 0.0 0.0 S S
n

14.4 6.8 20.6 16.9 1.7 4.4 4.9 2.4 68.6 14.7 S S

1Respondents were asked to report on these characteristics for up to four incidents that impacted or affected them the
most.

2Estimates are for victimizations reported since entering college.

3ﬂysical force: Incidents that involved force or threats of force against you. Force could include someone using their
body weight to hold you down, pinning your arms, hitting or kicking you, or using or threatening to use a weapon
against you.

happening because you were passed out, asleep, or incapacitated due to drugs or alcohol.
4Per 100 victimizations.
5Per 100 victimizations where a program or resource was not contacted. Respondents could select multiple reasons.

6Per 100 victimizations with victims who did not think the incident was serious enough to contact any program/resource
or had an 'other' reason they did not contact a program/resource. Respondents could select multiple reasons.

Survey Item By Inability to

Response By Physical Consent or Stop ¥
Force What Was
Happening

o el % | suEr | | swEr | % | st

Which of the following persons, if any, did you (also) tell about this?5

Frien

d 741 3.5 79.6 6.4 70.6 4.6 85.4 3.0 83.4 9.6 54.9 14.8

Famil

y 22.1 3.8 30.7 7.8 16.7 4.1 20.3 4.1 27.5 10.1 S S
memb

er




Facult
y
memb
er or
instru
ctor

Resid
ent
advis
or
(RA),
or
other
live-in
reside
ntial
staff

Other
admin
istrati
ve
staff

Spirit
ual or
religio
us
advis
or,
leader
, or
clergy

Thera
pist or
couns
elor

Sexu
al or
roma
ntic
partn
er

Progr
am or
resou
rce
outsid
e the
univer
sity
(e.g.,
a
hotlin
e)

Physi
cian

3.3

22.9

34.4

9.4

1.5

1.3

3.5

4.7

2.6

0.0

34.6

45.6

0.0

13.0

0.0

71

9.3

0.0

5.1

3.8

41

15.5

27.2

7.2

1.9

1.8

3.6

5.2

2.8

5.8

0.0

8.0

15.3

0.0

2.1

0.0

2.5

3.5

0.0

0.0

0.0

12.0

24.2

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

71

9.7

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0




Survey Item By Inability to

Response By Physical Consent or Stop ?
Force What Was
Happening

Some
one S S S S 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 S S 0.0 0.0
else

didn’t
tell
anyon

14.9 2.9 S S 20.1 4.3 10.9 2.8 16.6 9.6 45.1 14.8

(else)

Told
at

least
one 85.1 2.9 93.3 4.1 79.9 4.3 89.1 2.8 83.4 9.6 54.9 14.8
other
perso

1F{espondents were asked to report on these characteristics for up to four incidents that impacted or affected them the
most.

2Estimates are for victimizations reported since entering college.
3Per 100 victimizations.

4ﬂysical force: Incidents that involved force or threats of force against you. Force could include someone using their
body weight to hold you down, pinning your arms, hitting or kicking you, or using or threatening to use a weapon
against you.

happening because you were passed out, asleep, or incapacitated due to drugs or alcohol.
5Respondents could select multiple options.

TGan®

Total
Survey Item o Undergraduat | Graduate or | Undergraduat | Graduate or
Response e Professional e ofessional

A A A P A P A Y

Current school year

Coerci
on

0.1 0.0 S S 0.2 0.1 - - - - - -

Witho
ut

‘;‘r’}'lum 2.4 0.2 4.9 0.5 2.1 0.4 1.7 0.4 s s 5.0 2.6
agree
ment




Penet 0.1 24 | 04 07 | 02 04 | 02 s ) S s
ration
Sexu
al 46| 02 31| 04 15| 03 13| 03 s S S s
touchi
ng
Since entering college
Sf”“ 0.4 0.1 0.7 0.2 0.3 0.1 s s s s s s
Witho
ut
:ymt 5.2 0.3 11.0 0.9 4.4 0.6 26 0.4 0.7 03  21.1 5.2
agree
ment
Penet  ,5 | 02 48 | 06 23 | 04 10| 03 04 | 02 167 | 41
ration
Sexu
al g4l 03 78| 07 27| 05 15| 04 05| 02 67 | 32
touchi
ng

1Per 100 students.
2Qgggrcign: Incidents when someone coerced you by threatening serious non-physical harm or promising rewards.

Examples include threatening to give you bad grades or cause trouble for you at work; promising good grades or a
promotion at work; threatening to share damaging information about you with your family, friends, or authority figures; or
threatening to post damaging information about you online.

Without voluntary agreement: Incidents that occurred without your active, ongoing voluntary agreement. Examples
include someone initiating sexual activity despite your refusal; ignoring your cues to stop or slow down; went ahead
without checking in or while you were still deciding; otherwise failed to obtain your consent.

3TGQN: Trans woman, trans man, nonbinary or ienderiueer, iuestionin , hot listed.

Total

ola Undergraduat Undergraduat
Professional e

TGaN3

Survey Item

Response e
% | suen| % | swen | % |swEn] %
Current school year
Q 97.6 0.2 95.1 0.5 97.9 0.4 98.3 0.4 99.7 0.2 95.0 2.6
times
1tme 1.6 0.2 3.1 0.4 1.5 0.4 1.3 0.3 - - 5.0 2.6
2or
more 0.8 0.1 1.8 0.4 0.6 0.2 0.3 0.2 S S - -
times
Since entering college
?imes 94.8 0.3 89.0 0.9 95.6 0.6 97.4 0.4 99.3 0.3 78.9 5.2
1tme 24 0.2 5.2 0.6 1.7 0.3 1.3 0.3 - - 11.2 3.6




2 or
more 2.9 0.2 5.8 0.6 2.6 04 1.3 0.3 0.7 0.3 9.9 4.2
times

1 Per 100 students.

2Without voluntary agreement: Incidents that occurred without your active, ongoing voluntary agreement. Examples
include someone initiating sexual activity despite your refusal; ignoring your cues to stop or slow down; went ahead
without checking in or while you were still deciding; otherwise failed to obtain your consent.

3TGQN: Trans woman, trans man, nonbinary or genderqueer, questioning, not listed.

TGan?

Survey Item Undergraduat | Graduate or | Undergraduat raduate or
Response e Professional e ofessional

o swEr| % s % | SuEr| % | SuEr| 3 | SuEsiaer

Sexual orientation

Heter
osexu
al
only

4.1 0.3 9.6 0.9 4.2 0.6 1.6 0.4 0.8 0.3 S S

Gay
or
lesbia
n only

Other/
multip
le 12.0 1.2 15.6 2.0 7.3 1.9 6.5 2.4 - - 23.4 6.0
categ
ories

6.4 2.0 14.2 7.0 - - 9.7 4.1 - - S S

Declin
eto S S - - - - S S - - - -
state

Ethnicity

Hispa
nic or 6.3 1.2 12.2 3.0 5.4 2.3 4.2 2.1 - - S S
Latino

Not

Hispa
nic or
Latino

5.1 0.3 10.9 1.0 4.3 0.6 2.4 0.4 0.7 0.3 21.0 5.0

Race

White

only 7.0 0.5 14.3 1.4 5.3 0.8 3.0 0.7 0.7 0.3 32.0 7.8

Black

5.0 1.3 8.0 3.0 7.2 3.4 S S S S - -
only

Asian

1.8 0.3 3.7 0.9 2.3 0.9 1.3 0.7 - - - -
only




Other/

muti 55 | 1.0 123 | 3.1 34 | 16 39 | 18 s s s s
race
Disability” |
Yes 118 | 10 205 | 20 92 | 18 41 13 s s 26| 59
No 3.1 03 68 | 08 29 | 06 21 05 04 | 02 s s
Marital status |
Marri 15 | o5 - - 14 | 07 - - s s s s
ed
Not
mari 57 | 03 112 | o9 53 | 07 26 | 04 05 | 02 197 | a7
ed

Class/program year for incidents that occurred since the beginning of the Fall 2018 term

1st

25 | 04 59 | 12 25 | 06 S s S S s S
year
2nd 20 | o5 44 | 15 22 | o9 s s - - s s
Year
srd 36 | 06 67 | 14 s s 21| 08 s S ; ;
Year
4th
Zfar 19 | 04 27 | 10 13 | 08 25 | 1.1 - - S )
higher

TGan?

Survey Item Undergraduat | Graduate or
Response e Professional

Class/program year for incidents that occurred since entering college

1st

27 0.4 6.1 1.2 3.1 0.7 S S S S S S
year
2nd 4.3 0.6 8.8 1.7 5.1 1.2 1.7 0.8 S S S S
Year
3rd

9.5 1.1 18.7 2.3 6.4 2.6 4.2 1.1 S S 23.7 12.7
Year
4th
Zfar 65 | 08 112 | 17 48 | 13 34 | 13 S S 481 | 130
higher




1Unless otherwise specified, estimates are for victimizations reported since entering college.
2Per 100 students.

3Without voluntary agreement: Incidents that occurred without your active, ongoing voluntary agreement. Examples
include someone initiating sexual activity despite your refusal; ignoring your cues to stop or slow down; went ahead
without checking in or while you were still deciding; otherwise failed to obtain your consent.

4TGQN: Trans woman, trans man, nonbinary or genderqueer, questioning, not listed.

5Fiespondents were asked, "Do you identify as a student with any of the following? Learning disability, ADHD, Autism
Spectrum Disorder, mobility-related disability (e.g., spinal cord injury), sensory disability (e.g., low vision), chronic
mental health condition (e.g., depression), chronic medical condition (e.g., diabetes), or other disability or chronic
condition."

- Undergraduate Graduate or Professional
Total
S W Sexual Touching | SeReakT@iiring

Response
o T aan | % L sen| % | suen | | b

Sexual orientation

Hetero
sexual 71 0.5 3.9 0.6 6.7 0.7 1.9 0.4 2.8 0.6
only

Gay or
lesbian 8.8 4.3 S S 14.2 7.0 - - - -
only

Other/
multiple
categor
ies

13.3 1.6 8.1 1.2 11.4 2.0 5.8 1.8 2.5 1.2

Decline
to state

Ethnicity

Hispani
cor 9.7 2.0 4.4 1.6 10.2 2.9 4.2 2.1 S S
Latino

Not
Hispani
cor
Latino

8.0 0.6 4.9 0.6 7.6 0.8 21 04 2.7 0.5

Race

White

10.5 0.8 6.5 0.9 10.3 1.2 3.0 0.6 3.4 0.6
only

Black
only

Asian

3.0 0.6 0.7 0.3 29 0.8 S S 1.6 0.8
only

Other/
multi 8.8 2.0 6.7 2.2 8.5 2.3 S S S S
race

Disability”

Yes 16.3 1.3 9.4 1.3 15.5 1.8 5.8 1.5 4.3 1.2



No 5.0 0.5 3.0 0.6 4.4 0.7 1.3 0.4 2.1 0.6

Marital status
Married 1.3 0.6 - - - - S S S S
Not
. 9.0 0.6 5.0 0.6 8.0 0.8 2.6 0.5 3.2 0.5
married

Class/program year for incidents that occurred since the beginning of the Fall 2018 term

1st 4.1 07 28 08 40 0.9 08 0.4 1.9 05
year

2nd 3.4 0.9 2.2 12 2.7 0.9 s S 1.2 0.6
Year

3rd 5.5 1.1 35 1.1 4.2 1.2 s ) ) )
Year

4th

Yearor 2.1 0.7 13 0.5 1.6 0.6 ; - 13 0.8

higher

Undergraduate Graduate or Professional

S G Penetration Sexual Touching | SeReakTiaiixhing
Response
o | swer | % | swEr | % | swEr | % | Stameer

Class/program year for incidents that occurred since entering college

st 4.5 0.7 2.8 0.8 4.2 0.9 1.4 0.5 2.2 0.6
year
2nd 71 1.1 4.8 1.4 49 1.0 3.9 1.1 2.2 0.8
Year
3rd

15.3 1.8 7.2 1.5 14.3 2.0 3.0 1.5 3.4 1.7
Year
4th
Year or 8.6 1.1 4.9 1.1 8.6 1.6 1.6 0.8 3.8 1.2
higher

1Unless otherwise specified, estimates are for victimizations reported since entering college.
2Per 100 students.

3Without voluntary agreement: Incidents that occurred without your active, ongoing voluntary agreement. Examples
include someone initiating sexual activity despite your refusal; ignoring your cues to stop or slow down; went ahead
without checking in or while you were still deciding; otherwise failed to obtain your consent.

4Respondents were asked, "Do you identify as a student with any of the following? Learning disability, ADHD, Autism
Spectrum Disorder, mobility-related disability (e.g., spinal cord injury), sensory disability (e.g., low vision), chronic
mental health condition (e.g., depression), chronic medical condition (e.g., diabetes), or other disability or chronic
condition."

Survey Item Sexual Touching ne&axindTouchin
Response
o | suer | % | SuEn | %

How many people did this to you (during this incident)?

1 person 87.7 3.5 87.1 2.3 92.3 | 7.2 93.6 | 4.0



2 persons

3 or more
persons

Were any of the people that did this to you...

Man
Woman

Other
gender
identity

Don't
know

How (is the person/are the persons

Student

Student
teaching
assistant

Faculty or
instructor

Research
staff

Other
staff or
administr
ator

Coach or
trainer

Alumni

Other
person
associate
d with
[Universit
yl (e.g.,
internship
, study
abroad)

The
person
was not
associate
d with
[Universit

yl

8.6

3.7

98.5
S

69.6

0.0

5.0

0.0

0.0

24.2

3.3

1.7

1.2
S

S

who did this to you associated with [University] 2

4.8

0.0

24

0.0

0.0

4.7

6.5

6.4

94.7
3.7

S

85.0

0.0

11.0

1.9

1.9

1.5
1.4

S

2.7

0.0

2.4

0.0

57.8
32.5

0.0

66.1

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

33.9

0.0

17.8
17.1

0.0

15.3

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

15.3

0.0

58.5
32.2

0.0

11.6

86.8

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

13.3

0.0

7.4
7.3

0.0

5.4

5.7

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

5.3




Unsure
about
associati
on with
[Universit

Survey item Sexual Touching | _PeneBetioal Touching
Response
o | seEr | % suEr | %

At the time of this event, what (was the person's/were the persons') relationship to you?5

Someone
| was
involved
or 56.4 5.7 16.0 2.9 72.7 17.1 10.2 4.2
intimate
with at
the time

Someone
I
previousl
y had
been 11.6 3.8 8.5 2.5 S S S S
involved
or
intimate
with

Teacher 0.0 0.0 S S 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Advisor 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Someone
| was
teaching S S 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 S S
or
advising
Live-in
residentia 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
| staff

Coach or
trainer

Boss or
superviso S S S S 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
r

Co-
worker

Friend 24.5 3.8 23.8 3.4 S S 36.7 7.6

Classmat
e

8.5 3.2 5.6 2.1 S S 11.1 4.0




Someone
| know or
recognize
, but was
not a
friend

9.2 3.2 25.5 3.4 0.0 0.0 21.6 6.5

Did not
know or
recognize 6.2 2.7 30.3 3.4 S S 24.3 8.2
this
person

1F{espondents were asked to report on these characteristics for up to four incidents that impacted or affected them the
most.

2Estimates are for victimizations reported since entering college.
3Per 100 victimizations.

4Without voluntary agreement: Incidents that occurred without your active, ongoing voluntary agreement. Examples
include someone initiating sexual activity despite your refusal; ignoring your cues to stop or slow down; went ahead
without checking in or while you were still deciding; otherwise failed to obtain your consent.

5Respondents could select multiple options.

esoonse | L [ Lo [ L ooee || e

Completed
using
physical
force, or
inability to 9.8 0.3 15.3 0.6 3.6 0.5 21.6 4.5
consent or
stop what
was
happening

Penetrati
on

3.8 0.2 5.9 04 1.4 0.3 11.1 3.2

Sexual

- 7.5 0.3 11.9 0.5 25 0.3 18.7 4.3
touching

Completed
using
physical
force, or
inability to
consent or
stop what
was
happening;
attempted
penetratio
n using
physical
force

10.3 0.4 15.8 0.6 4.0 0.5 23.1 4.5

Penetrati

on 4.6 0.2 7.0 0.4 1.8 0.4 12.6 3.4




Sexual
touching

Completed
using
physical
force, or
inability to
consent or
stop what
was
happening,
or
coercion;
attempted
penetratio
n using
physical
force

10.3

Penetrati
on

Sexual
touching

Completed
using
physical
force, or
inability to
consent or
stop what
was
happening,
or
coercion,
or without
voluntary
agreement

13.0

attempted
penetratio
n using
physical
force

Penetrati
on

Sexual
touching

7.5

0.4

4.6

7.6

0.4

6.2

9.6

0.3

15.9

0.2

0.3

19.8

0.3

0.4

11.9 0.5

0.6

7.1 0.4

12.0 0.5

0.7

9.3 0.5

15.1 0.7

2.5

41

1.8

2.6

52

2.3

3.3

0.3

0.5

0.4

0.3

0.5

04

0.3

18.7

23.1

12.6

18.7

32.6

22.3

23.1

4.3

4.5

3.4

4.3

5.5

4.4

5.2




1Estimates are for victimizations reported since entering college.

2Per 100 students.

3@ysical force: Incidents that involved force or threats of force against you. Force could include someone using their
body weight to hold you down, pinning your arms, hitting or kicking you, or using or threatening to use a weapon

against you.

Inability to consent or stop what was happening: Incidents when you were unable to consent or stop what was

happening because you were passed out, asleep, or incapacitated due to drugs or alcohol.

Coercion: Incidents when someone coerced you by threatening serious non-physical harm or promising rewards.
Examples include threatening to give you bad grades or cause trouble for you at work; promising good grades or a
promotion at work; threatening to share damaging information about you with your family, friends, or authority figures; or
threatening to post damaging information about you online.
Without voluntary agreement: Incidents that occurred without your active, ongoing voluntary agreement. Examples

include someone initiating sexual activity despite your refusal; ignoring your cues to stop or slow down; went ahead

without checking in or while you were still deciding; otherwise failed to obtain your consent.

Survey Item

Response

Completed

using physical

force, or

inability to 13.5
consent or

stop what was

happening

Penetration

Sexual
touching

Completed
using physical
force, or
inability to
consent or
stop what was 14.2
happening;
attempted
penetration
using physical
force

Penetration

Sexual
touching

0.6

5.0

10.5

0.6

6.2

10.5

21.6
0.4
0.5

22.3
0.4
0.5

8.0

17.3

9.7

17.3

4TGQN: Trans woman, trans man, nonbinary or genderqueer, questioning, not listed.

1.0

0.7

0.9

1.0

0.8

0.9

4.9

1.8

3.3

5.6

2.5

3.3

%StdErr

0.7

0.4

0.5

0.7

0.5

0.5



Completed
using physical
force, or
inability to
consent or
stop what was
happening, or
coercion;
attempted
penetration
using physical
force

14.2 0.6 22.4 1.0 5.6 0.7

Penetration 6.3 0.4 9.8 0.8 2.5 0.5

Sexual

: 10.6 0.5 17.4 0.9 3.3 0.5
touching

Completed
using physical
force, or
inability to
consent or
stop what was
happening, or
coercion, or 17.6 0.7 27.3 1.2 7.2 0.8
without
voluntary
agreement;
attempted
penetration
using physical
force

Penetration 8.0 0.4 12.3 0.8 3.3 0.5

Sexual

. 13.2 0.6 21.4 1.1 4.3 0.6
touching

1Es’[imates are for victimizations reported since entering college.
2Per 100 students.

3mygical force: Incidents that involved force or threats of force against you. Force could include someone using their
body weight to hold you down, pinning your arms, hitting or kicking you, or using or threatening to use a weapon
against you.

Inability to consent or stop what was happening: Incidents when you were unable to consent or stop what was
happening because you were passed out, asleep, or incapacitated due to drugs or alcohol.

Coercion: Incidents when someone coerced you by threatening serious non-physical harm or promising rewards.
Examples include threatening to give you bad grades or cause trouble for you at work; promising good grades or a
promotion at work; threatening to share damaging information about you with your family, friends, or authority figures; or
threatening to post damaging information about you online.

Without voluntary_agreement: Incidents that occurred without your active, ongoing voluntary agreement. Examples
include someone initiating sexual activity despite your refusal; ignoring your cues to stop or slow down; went ahead
without checking in or while you were still deciding; otherwise failed to obtain your consent.

4The total for women and men.

Survey Item Total?

Response | .| swer | s swEr || sisuEn




Completed

using physical

force, or

inability to 4.6
consent or

stop what was

happening

Penetration

Sexual
touching

Completed
using physical
force, or
inability to
consent or
stop what was 4.8
happening;
attempted
penetration
using physical
force

Penetration

Sexual
touching

Completed
using physical
force, or
inability to
consent or
stop what was
happening, or
coercion;
attempted
penetration
using physical
force

4.9

Penetration

Sexual
touching

Completed
using physical
force, or
inability to
consent or
stop what was
happening, or
coercion, or 6.3
without
voluntary
agreement;
attempted
penetration
using physical
force

0.4
2.1
3.2

0.5
2.2
3.2

0.5
2.2
3.4

0.5

7.1
0.3
0.4

7.4
0.3
0.4

7.4
0.3
0.4

10.0

3.2

4.9

3.5

4.9

3.5

5.0

0.8

0.5

0.7

0.8

0.6

0.7

0.8

0.6

0.7

0.9

2.1

0.9

1.6

21

0.9

1.6

2.3

0.9

1.7

2.6

0.4

0.3

0.4

04

0.3

0.4

0.5

0.3

0.4

0.5




Penetration 3.2 0.4 54 0.7 1.1 0.4

Sexual

: 4.5 0.4 6.9 0.7 1.9 0.4
touching | | |

1Estimates are for victimizations reported since entering college.
2Per 100 students.

3mygical force: Incidents that involved force or threats of force against you. Force could include someone using their
body weight to hold you down, pinning your arms, hitting or kicking you, or using or threatening to use a weapon
against you.

Inability_ to consent or stop what was happening: Incidents when you were unable to consent or stop what was
happening because you were passed out, asleep, or incapacitated due to drugs or alcohol.

Coercion: Incidents when someone coerced you by threatening serious non-physical harm or promising rewards.
Examples include threatening to give you bad grades or cause trouble for you at work; promising good grades or a
promotion at work; threatening to share damaging information about you with your family, friends, or authority figures; or
threatening to post damaging information about you online.

Without voluntary agreement: Incidents that occurred without your active, ongoing voluntary agreement. Examples
include someone initiating sexual activity despite your refusal; ignoring your cues to stop or slow down; went ahead
without checking in or while you were still deciding; otherwise failed to obtain your consent.

4The total for women and men.

Resporse | o | suer || suEr | s

Completed
using physical
force, or
inability to 17.9 1.4 25.8 1.9 6.1 1.6
consent or
stop what was
happening

Penetration 8.4 1.1 13.2 1.8 S S

Sexual

; 12.9 1.2 18.3 1.9 4.9 1.5
touching

Completed
using physical
force, or
inability to
consent or
stop what was 18.5 1.4 26.1 1.9 7.2 1.8
happening;
attempted
penetration
using physical
force

Penetration 10.2 1.1 15.5 1.8 2.3 1.2

Sexual

: 12.9 1.2 18.3 1.9 4.9 1.5
touching




Completed
using physical
force, or
inability to
consent or
stop what was
happening, or
coercion;
attempted
penetration
using physical
force

18.6 1.4 26.4 1.9 7.2 1.8

Penetration 10.2 1.1 15.5 1.8 2.3 1.2

Sexual

: 13.1 1.2 18.6 1.9 4.9 1.5
touching

Completed
using physical
force, or
inability to
consent or
stop what was
happening, or
coercion, or 22.5 14 31.5 2.1 9.3 1.8
without
voluntary
agreement;
attempted
penetration
using physical
force

Penetration 11.9 1.2 17.4 2.0 3.7 1.4

Sexual

. 16.0 1.4 22.7 2.2 6.1 1.6
touching

1Es’[imates are for victimizations reported since entering college.
2Per 100 students.

3P_hygicgl force: Incidents that involved force or threats of force against you. Force could include someone using their
body weight to hold you down, pinning your arms, hitting or kicking you, or using or threatening to use a weapon
against you.

Inability to consent or stop what was happening: Incidents when you were unable to consent or stop what was
happening because you were passed out, asleep, or incapacitated due to drugs or alcohol.

Coercion: Incidents when someone coerced you by threatening serious non-physical harm or promising rewards.
Examples include threatening to give you bad grades or cause trouble for you at work; promising good grades or a
promotion at work; threatening to share damaging information about you with your family, friends, or authority figures; or
threatening to post damaging information about you online.

Without voluntary agreement: Incidents that occurred without your active, ongoing voluntary agreement. Examples
include someone initiating sexual activity despite your refusal; ignoring your cues to stop or slow down; went ahead
without checking in or while you were still deciding; otherwise failed to obtain your consent.

4The total for women and men.

Survey Item

Undergraduat Undergraduat raduate or
e Professional e Professional

TGQN?




StdErr

StdErr

StdErr

StdErr




Since you have been a student at [University], has a student, or someone employed by or otherwise associated with

[ University]:3

Made
sexua
I
remar
ks, or
told
sexua
I
jokes
or
sexua
I
storie
s that
were
insulti
ng or
offens
ive to
you?

Made
inappr
opriat
eor
offens
ive
comm
ents
about
your
or
some
one's
else's
body,
appea
rance,
or
sexua
I
activiti
es?

25.3

31.3

0.6

0.8

39.1

44.7

1.4

1.4

24.8

251

1.2

1.4

18.8

29.0

1.2

1.4

14.4

20.9

1.1

1.5

43.5

56.2

5.9

54




Said
crude
or
gross
sexua

things
to you
or
tried
to get
you to
talk
about
sexua

matte
rs
when
you
didn't
want
to?

14.9

0.5

23.6

1.2

10.8

1.0

12.1

1.0

9.8

0.9

29.8

5.2




Used
social
or on-
line
media
to
send
offens
ive
sexua
I
remar
ks,
jokes,
storie
S,
pictur
es, or
video
sto
you;
or
comm
unicat
e
offens
ive
sexua
I
remar
ks,
jokes,
storie

6.2

9.2

0.3

0.4

9.9

18.9

0.8

1.0

3.3

5.7

04

0.6

5.9

6.5

0.7

0.8

4.3

25

0.6

0.5

20.2

3.3

4.5




At
least
one of
the
above

Survey Item
Response

Interf
ered
with
your
acade
mic or
profes
sional
perfor
manc
e

Limite
d your
ability
to
partici
pate
in an
acade
mic
progr
am

Creat
ed an
intimi
dating

hostil
e, or
offens
ive
social
acade
mic,
or
work
enviro
nment

At
least
one of
the
above

38.8

16.1

7.6

39.0

43.4

0.7

0.8

0.6

1.1

1.1

54.1

18.6

9.1

46.5

52.3

1.4

1.5

1.1

20

1.9

32.9 1.4

Undergraduat
e
o SwEr| v SuEn| % |swEr | %

Did (this/any of these) experience(s) affect you in any of the following ways?4

22.4 2.0
12.2 1.7
48.9 2.1
52.3 2.0

37.2

Graduate or | Undergraduat
Professional e

9.4

2.9

23.6

27.5

1.4

0.8

2.1

2.4

an

24.6

5.4

26.8

30.5

1.4

3.2

3.2

¢
%

62.0 5.4

TGan?

raduate or

30.0 6.2
9.6 4.2
68.2 6.6
68.2 6.6




Stude
nts
experi
encing
harass
ing
behavi
or that
interfe
red,
limited
their
ability
Loartici 16.8 0.6 28.2 1.3 171 1.0 10.2 1.0 7.5 0.9 41.8 5.8
pate,
or
create
d
intimid
ating,
hostile
, or
offensi
ve
enviro
nment
4

1Estimates are for victimizations reported since entering college.

2TGC)N: Trans woman, trans man, nonbinary or genderqueer, questioning, not listed.
3Per 100 students.

4Per 100 students reporting

harassing behavior. Respondents could select multiple options.

Survey Item Undergraduat Undergraduat
Response Professional e

e
% | siaer| o | siaen| o |siaEn| o |

Have you ever contacted a program or resource about this experience/these experiences?3

Yes 12.0 0.7 15.5 1.3 12.0 1.4 10.2 1.5 4.4 1.2 17.8 5.9
No 88.0 0.7 84.5 1.3 88.0 1.4 89.8 1.5 95.6 1.2 82.2 5.9
Why did you decide not contact any

programs or resourn ces?4



| did
not
kno
w
wher
eto
go or
who
to
tell

| felt
emb
arras
sed,
asha
med,
or
that
it
woul
d be
too
emot
ional
ly
diffic
ult

| did
not
think
anyo
ne
woul
d
belie
ve
me

| did
not
think
it
was
serio
us
enou
ghto
cont
act
prog
rams
or
reso
urce

3.6

5.6

2.6

62.7

0.5

0.6

0.3

1.3

2.7

7.5

3.6

65.8

0.5

0.9

0.6

1.6

2.6

4.6

3.0

62.8

0.7

1.1

0.9

2.4

4.4

3.8

58.2

1.1

1.2

3.1

6.2

2.9

1.8

58.9

1.5

1.0

1.0

3.8

19.0

10.4

82.8

5.5

4.7

5.5




| did
not
want
the
pers
onto
get
into
troub
le

feare

nega
tive

acad
emic

soci
al, or
profe
ssio
nal

cons
eque
nces

I
feare
dit
woul
d not
be
kept
confi
denti
al

[
coul
d
hand
le it
mys
elf

I
feare
d
retali
ation

11.6

9.6

71

447

6.8

0.7

0.8

0.6

1.6

0.6

7.2

6.8

50.1

6.6

1.2

1.0

1.1

2.0

1.0

13.8

20.7

11.8

45.2

1.7

2.2

1.5

2.8

1.7

8.0

3.9

4.7

41.2

2.8

1.4

1.1

1.1

3.2

1.0

10.3

3.8

35.0

7.7

2.3

2.1

1.3

3.1

1.8

29.5

16.1

18.2

54.7

10.8

6.7

6.0

5.9

8.0

5.2




Survey Item
Response

| was
not
injure
dor
hurt

| did
not
think
the
reso
urce

woul

give
me
the
help

need
ed

Incid
ent
occu
rred
while
scho
ol
was
not

sessi
on

Othe

reas

of these programs or resources.

71.7

13.5

2.7

14.2

1.3

0.8

0.4

0.9

7.7

16.9

1.7

9.4

1.9

1.6

0.5

1.1

60.4

16.6

3.5

17.9

2.6

2.0

1.0

1.9

75.0

8.6

1.3

18.6

3.4

1.8

0.6

2.6

Ma

7.8

5.6

13.9

64.3

1.8

2.0

2.3

n
Undergraduat Undergraduat !
e Professional e
A Y I P A T I e

You said you did not contact any of these programs or resources (because it was not serious enough/for an ‘other’
reason). Please review the list below and mark any of the reasons that may better describe why you didn’t contact any
5

3.9

22.6

14.6

78.0

6.8

5.5

Graduate or

7.4




The
reacti
on by
others
sugge
sted
that it
wasn’
t
seriou
s
enoug
h to
conta
ct any
of
these
progr
ams
or
servic
es

|
conta
cted
other
progr
ams
or
servic
es
that |
felt
were
appro
priate

| had
troubl
e
reachi
ng the
progr
am or
servic
e

| was
too
busy

28.5

2.9

0.3

22.4

1.2

0.5

0.1

1.1

23.5

1.3

25.9

2.0

0.4

1.8

30.1

7.0

24.7

2.8

1.4

2.9

31.4

1.2

15.3

2.8

0.6

2.5

35.8

5.1

22.4

4.2

1.8

3.5

19.3

25.4

6.6

7.3




The
event
happe
ned in
a
conte 14.8 1.0 18.1 1.9 8.3 1.7 17.0 2.6 8.8 2.3 25.8 8.1
xt that
began
conse
nsuall

y

Beca
use of
the
perso
n’s
gende
r, |
thoug
ht it 55 0.8 4.8 1.1 4.3 1.1 8.8 1.9 3.4 1.5 S S
would
be
minim
ized
or
misun
dersto
od

|
might
be
count 2.0 0.4 0.9 0.4 S S 5.6 1.5 - - S S
er-
accus
ed

Alcoh
ol
and/
or
other 10.3 0.8 15.8 1.5 3.1 1.2 10.5 1.9 6.6 2.0 S S
drugs
were
prese
nt

Man TGQN?

Survey Item Undergraduat | Graduate or | Undergraduat raduate or
Response e Professional ofessional

€
e
o | sen | o | sEn| v

Event
s like
this
seem
comm
on

39.2 1.2 49.4 2.4 45.3 2.7 25.7 2.8 25.1 3.9 57.6 9.2




My
body
show
ed
involu
ntary
arous
al

Other
reaso 21.5 1.0 15.0 1.4 22.3 2.2 27.3 3.2 23.1 3.1 38.8 8.2

1.7 0.4 2.0 0.5 - - 3.1 1.1 S S - -

1Estimates are for victimizations reported since entering college.

2TGQN: Trans woman, trans man, nonbinary or genderqueer, questioning, not listed.

3Per 100 victims.

4Per 100 victims that did not contact any programs or resources. Respondents could select multiple reasons.

5Per 100 victims who did not think the incident was serious enough to contact any program/resource or had an 'other’
reason they did not contact a program/resource. Respondents could select multiple reasons.

Survey Item Undergraduat | Graduate or | Undergraduat
Response e Professional e
% | suen| % |swer | % |suEr| %

Which of the following persons, if any, did you (also) tell about this?4

Frien

d 66.9 1.0 80.4 1.6 65.8 2.2 55.7 2.4 47.3 3.5 79.6 5.2

Famil
y 15.9 0.9 18.4 1.4 21.6 2.3 10.8 1.4 12.9 2.7 S S
memb
er

Facult

y
memb s s

5.0 0.4 3.6 0.6 10.6 14 1.3 0.6 8.4 2.0
eror
instru
ctor

Resid
ent
advis
or
(RA),
or 2.6 0.4 3.5 0.5 1.3 0.7 24 0.8 S S 8.1 4.2
other
live-in
reside
ntial
staff




Told at
least
one
other
person

Other
admin
istrati
ve
staff

Spirit
ual or
religio
us
advis
or,
leader
, or
clergy

Thera
pist or
couns
elor

Sexu
al or
roma
ntic
partn
er

Progr
am or
resou
rce
outsid
e the
univer
sity
(e.q.,
a
hotlin
e)

Physi
cian

Some
one
else

|
didn’t
tell
anyon
e
(else)

71.8

2.8 0.3
0.3 0.1
6.5 0.5
14.2 0.7
0.6 0.2
1.1 0.3
3.4 0.4
28.2 1.0
1.0 84.2

1.5

0.6

8.4

19.9

0.4

1.3

3.1

15.8

1.5

0.5

0.3

0.8

1.3

0.2

0.4

0.6

1.5

75.3

8.5

8.7

15.7

1.2

1.5

4.7

24.7

1.3

1.5

2.0

0.6

0.6

1.1

2.0

2.0

25

6.9

25

42.5

57.5

0.8

1.5

0.8

2.4

2.4

2.2 0.8
3.1 1.2
7.7 1.6
3.8 1.2
45.0 3.5
55.0 3.5

18.6

19.7

17.5

82.5

5.6

6.3

5.1

5.1




1Estimates are for victimizations reported since entering college.
2Per 100 victims.

3TGC.)N: Trans woman, trans man, nonbinary or genderqueer, questioning, not listed.
4

Respondents could select multiple options.

TGaN3

Survey Item HOtS! Undergraduat Undergraduat raduate or
Response e Professional e ofessional

A A P I P A P A P 7

How (is the person/are the persons) who did this to you associated with [University] 94

Stude

nt 84.1 0.8 91.5 1.1 63.3 2.1 89.5 1.8 79.2 3.0 91.0 4.1

Stude
nt
teachi
ng
assist
ant

4.6 0.6 4.0 0.7 3.1 0.9 5.2 1.4 6.2 1.4 8.4 4.2

Facult
y or
instru
ctor

11.7 0.7 7.1 0.9 30.1 2.1 2.9 0.8 15.8 25 14.4 5.6

Rese
arch 2.1 0.4 0.9 0.4 4.9 1.1 S S 5.9 1.5 - -
staff

Other
staff
or
admin
istrato
r

7.2 0.6 4.6 0.8 14.3 2.1 5.0 1.3 10.2 1.8 S S

Coac
h or
traine
r

0.9 0.2 1.4 0.4 - - S S 2.0 0.9 - -

Alum
ni

2.6 0.4 2.1 0.5 1.7 0.6 3.6 1.0 3.5 1.2 S S




Other
perso
n
assoc
iated
with
[Univ
ersity]
(e.g.,
intern
ship,
study
abroa
d)

The
perso
n was
not
assoc
iated
with
[Univ
ersity]

Unsur
e
about
assoc
iation
with
[Univ
ersity]

1.6

3.8

6.1

0.3

0.5

0.7

1.2

4.3

4.6

How many people behaved this way?

1
perso
n

2
perso
ns

3or
more
perso

411

30.6

28.3

1.3

1.3

1.1

34.1

37.2

28.7

0.4

0.9

0.7

1.8

1.9

1.7

2.6

3.2

7.1

49.1

26.0

24.9

0.8

0.9

1.2

2.6

2.6

2.3

4.4

7.9

44.2

27.9

27.9

1.1

1.8

3.0

2.5

2.5

Ma

3.2

1.7

6.4

48.1

21.9

30.0

1.1

0.8

1.7

3.4

2.6

3.0

6.3

24.0

35.5

40.5

3.4

5.9

7.4

7.9

TGaN3

Survey Item
Response

n
Undergraduat Undergraduat raduate or
e Professional e ofessional

o suer| % suEr| % | Swew| % | suEr| % | Sumeen

At the time of this event, what (was the person's/were the persons') relationship to you?4




Some
one |
was
involv
ed or
intima
te
with
at the
time

Some
one |
previo
usly
had
been
involv
ed or
intima
te
with

Teach
er

Advis
or

Some
one |
was
teachi
ng or
advisi
ng

Live-
in
reside
ntial
staff

Coac
h or
traine
r

Boss
or
super
visor

Co-
worke
r

Frien
d

Class
mate

8.4

8.7

8.6

24

1.5

0.9

0.9

3.0

8.5

37.9

34.5

0.6

0.7

0.6

0.5

0.3

0.3

0.2

0.4

0.7

1.0

1.2

11.0

1.9

5.8

0.7

0.4

0.8

1.1

1.5

4.4

40.1

29.1

1.1

1.1

0.8

0.3

0.2

0.3

0.4

0.5

0.8

1.8

1.8

4.5

4.5

20.4

4.9

2.7

7.1

17.9

20.7

44.1

1.0

1.1

1.6

1.4

0.8

1.2

2.0

1.7

2.4

8.3

7.8

1.8

2.0

1.8

1.2

4.7

49.4

27.8

1.6

1.6

0.7

0.7

0.7

0.6

1.1

2.6

2.4

3.3

3.3

12.9

4.8

2.9

2.1

2.2

7.0

15.0

32.2

49.0

1.1

1.1

2.4

1.7

1.1

1.0

1.1

1.6

2.2

2.6

2.8

23.4

24.2

12.9

7.9

45.0

40.3

6.2

6.4

5.5

4.2

6.9

7.0




Some
one |
know
or
recog
nize,
but
was
not a
friend

Did
not
know
or
recog 15.5 0.8 20.5 1.3 9.4 1.6 13.9 1.8 10.7 2.1 21.7 54
nize
this
perso
n

35.5 1.1 45.1 1.8 17.9 1.7 38.5 2.6 24.7 2.7 39.7 6.4

TGaN3

an

Survey Item Undergraduat | Graduate or | Undergraduat

Response e Professional e
5 suern| % suEn| % | swEr % | SuEn

Since the beginning of the Fall 2018 term, how many times has someone behaved this way?

0 326 | 12 284 | 16 366 | 23 328 | 32 397 | 36 301 | 58
times
1time 226 | 09 204 | 12 226 | 19 253 | 24 250 | 30 167 | 48
2 189 | 10 216 | 16 164 | 21 192 | 21 134 | 20 227 | 586
times
3-5 186 | 10 206 | 16 193] 16 153 | 22 166 | 25 246 | 64
times
6-9
. 31 | 04 44 | 07 17| 07 26| o8 25 | 11 S S
times
10 or
more 42 | 05 46 | 07 34 | 08 49 | 12 290 | 10 s S
times

1Unless otherwise specified, estimates are for victimizations reported since entering college.
2Per 100 victimizations.

3TGQN: Trans woman, trans man, nonbinary or genderqueer, questioning, not listed.

4Respondents could select multiple options.

Survey Item jotal Undergraduat | Graduate or | Undergraduat
Response e Professional e
o swer| v swEn| % | swEr | %

Since you have been a student at [University], has a partner:



Contr

olled

or

tried 6.0
to

contro

| you?

Threa
tened
to
physi
cally
harm
you,
some 4.3
one
you
love,
or
him/
hersel
f?

Used
any
kind
of
physi
cal
force
again
st you
or 2.5
other
wise
physi
cally
hurt
or
injure
d
you?

0.4

0.4

0.3

7.9

5.6

3.2

0.8

0.7

0.5

4.5

3.1

1.9

0.7

0.6

0.5

6.5

4.4

2.4

1.0

1.0

0.7

3.3

3.3

1.8

0.6

0.6

0.6

23.6

12.7

6.2

6.9

4.0

2.8




Contro
lled,

tried to
control

threat
ened
physic
al
harm, 8.3 0.5 10.9 1.0 6.0 0.9 9.2 1.3 5.3 0.9 271 7.0
used
physic
al
force,
or
physic
ally
hurt or
injured

1Per 100 students who reported they have been in a partnered relationship since enrolling in the college.

2TGQN: Trans woman, trans man, nonbinary or genderqueer, questionini, not listed.
Survey Item Undergraduate Graduate or
Response Professional

-M-M-M-l _—

Have you ever contacted a program or resource about this experience/these experiences?3

Yes 26.5 2.9 31.2 4.2 28.2 6.6 20.5 5.4 22.4 7.2
No 73.5 2.9 68.8 4.2 71.8 6.6 79.5 5.4 77.6 7.2

Why did you decide not contact any
programs or resources?*

| did
not
know
where
to go
or
who
to tell

S S S S - - S S - -




| felt
emba
rrasse
d,
asha
med,
or
that it
would
be too
emoti
onally
difficu
It

| did
not
think
anyon
e
would
believ
eme

| did
not
think
it was
seriou
S
enoug
h to
conta
ct
progr
ams
or
resou
rces

| did
not
want
the
perso
nto
get
into
troubl
e

10.3

12.7

47.7

23.5

2.3

2.8

3.5

3.4

10.4

10.5

46.1

26.9

3.8

3.8

5.5

5.5

14.0

39.4

29.9

5.6

9.7

8.7

13.4

22.7

56.9

18.4

4.9

7.9

7.7

6.2

43.6

17.8

9.3

8.6




feare

negati
ve
acade
mic,
social
, or
profes
sional
conse
quenc
es

I
feare
dit
would
not be
kept
confid
ential

I
could
handl
eit
mysel
f

I
feare
d
retalia
tion

| did
not
think
the
resou
rces
would
give
me
the
help |
neede
d

Incide
nt

occurr
ed

while
schoo
| was
not in
sessi
on

8.8

6.6

65.2

10.2

14.9

6.3

2.1

2.0

3.4

2.3

2.5

1.9

13.2

5.0

54.9

7.5

15.2

3.6

25

5.6

3.1

4.0

10.8

11.9

72.0

17.4

20.8

10.1

4.8

5.7

7.1

6.2

7.2

5.0

9.1

65.2

14.8

13.4

4.4

7.0

5.7

5.1

81.4

8.4




Other
reaso 14.4 2.7 15.7 4.2 25.1 8.1 111 4.7 S S

SLlG Ul Undergraduate raduat udte
Response 9 Professional Ulgro%e%sw
o | SuEr | % | SuEr | % | SuEr | % | Sumeer

You said you did not contact any of these programs or resources (because it was not serious enough/for an ‘other’
reason). Please review the list below and mark any of the reasons that may better describe why you didn’t contact any
5

of these programs or resources.

| was
not
injured
or hurt

The
reactio
n by
others
sugges
ted that
it
wasn’t
serious
enough
to
contact
any of
these
progra
ms or
service
s

|
contact
ed
other
progra
ms or
service
s that |
felt
were
appropr
iate

66.8 4.3 69.0 7.0 50.9 13.4 77.3 8.7 55.8 15.0

19.4 3.6 16.1 4.4 15.7 7.2 20.5 7.8 31.3 14.3

4.4 2.0 S S S S S S - -

| had

trouble
reachin
g the S S - - - - S S - -
progra
m or

service




| was
too
busy

The
event
happen
edina
context
that
began
consen
sually

Becaus
e of the
person’
s
gender,
|
thought
it would
be
minimiz
ed or
misund
erstood

| might
be
counter
accuse
d

Alcohol
and/or
other
drugs
were
present

Survey Item
Response

Events
like this
seem
commo
n

My
body
showed
involunt
ary
arousal

11.1

33.3

15.2

11.9

6.6

32.2

4.6

3.0

4.7

3.8

3.7

4.5

17.6 4.3
51.0 7.4
13.4 5.7

S S
14.9 54

Total2

28.7 6.5

34.4

S S
12.4 25.9
- S
- 26.8
- S

S -

8.8 -
S 52.0

9.8 S
S -

Undergraduate Gradua!e o
Professional

o | swEr | o SuEr | Suen |

18.4

10.4 51.4

15.9

15.5




Other
reason

20.7 3.7 14.8 5.6 47.3 11.4 12.7

o]

1Es’timates are for victimizations reported since entering college.
2The total for women and men.
3Percent of victims who reported they have been in a partnered relationship since enrolling in college.

4Per 100 victims who reported they have been in a partnered relationship since enrolling in the college that did not
contact any programs or resources. Respondents could select multiple reasons.

5Per 100 victims who reported they have been in a partnered relationship since enrolling in the college that did not
contact any program/resource because they did not think the incident was serious enough or had an 'other' reason they
did not contact a program/resource. Respondents could select multlple reasons.

Survey Item Total® Graduate or
Undergraduate
Response Professional

A T

Which of the following persons, if any, did you (also) tell about this?4
Friend 68.7 3.4 75.9 4.4 57.5 71 78.3 6.0 47.8 8.9

Family
membe 25.5 2.8 22.2 4.3 20.9 6.2 32.2 6.1 27.9 7.9
r

Faculty
membe
ror 4.5 1.6 8.6 3.7 S S - - S S
instruct
or

Reside
nt
advisor
(RA), or
other
live-in
residen
tial staff

4.4 1.3 3.1 1.5 S S S S S S

Other
adminis 4 q 1.0 S s S ) S ) - -
trative
staff

Spiritua
| or
religiou
S
advisor,
leader,
or
clergy

1.7 0.7 S S S S - - S S

Therapi
st or
counsel
or

22.3 2.9 30.7 5.2 21.7 5.5 18.5 4.9 8.5 4.0




Sexual
or
romanti 18.4 2.5 26.2 4.6 12.3 4.9 17.8 5.8 S S
[
partner

Progra
m or
resourc
e
outside
the
universi
ty (e.g.,
a
hotline)

Physici
an

Someo
ne else

| didn't
tell
anyone
(else)

22.7 3.0 18.6 4.1 21.8 6.2 18.3 6.1 41.2 9.7

Told at

least

one 77.3 3.0 81.4 4.1 78.2 6.2 81.7 6.1 58.8 9.7
other

person

1Estimates are for victimizations reported since entering college.

2Per 100 victims who reported they have been in a partnered relationship since enrolling in the college..

Survey Item Total
y Undergraduat | Graduate or | Undergraduat
Response Professional e

3The total for women and men.
4Respondents could select multiple options.

e
o | suer | o | suEn | o | suEn| o

How many different partners treated you this way?

1
partn 92.7 1.8 94.6 2.0 87.4 5.3 95.4 3.0 91.8 4.5 84.9 13.7
er

2
partn 5.2 1.7 3.3 1.7 12.6 5.3 S S S S - -
ers




3or
more
partn
ers

2.1

0.9

Since the beginning of the Fall 2018 term, how many times have you (had this experience/had any of these

experiences)?

0
times

1 time

2
times

3-5
times

6-9
times

10 or
more
times

45.5

16.4

15.9

13.0

3.3

5.9

3.2

2.4

2.5

1.9

1.3

1.2

48.5

12.4

18.7

8.9

3.8

7.7

4.3

3.2

4.3

2.3

1.9

2.4

36.8

21.3

10.6

21.0

10.2

37.8

19.1

16.5

16.5

47.0

16.7

18.9

13.2

9.0

6.3

6.2

5.1

84.9

S

13.7

1Unless otherwise specified, estimates are for victimizations reported since entering college.
2Per 100 students who reported they have been in a partnered relationship since enrolling in the college.

3TGQN:Trans woman, trans man, nonbinary or genderqueer, questioning, not listed.
Total
Undergraduat | Graduate or | Undergraduat | Graduate or
e Professional e ofessional
% |suen| % |swEr | % |swenl % | swer| % | siEseen

[
3

Survey Item
Response

Since you have been a student at [University], has someone...



Made
unwa
nted
phone
calls,
sent
email
S,
voice,
text,
or
instan
t
mess
ages
to
you,
or
poste
d
unwa
nted
mess
ages,
pictur
es, or
video
son
social
media
to or
about
you or
elsew
here

online
?

Show
ed up
some
where
uninvi
ted or
waite
d for
you
when
you
did
not
want
that
perso
nto
be

there
?

71

7.3

0.4

0.5

11.8

12.2

0.7

0.9

54

4.6

0.7

0.6

6.0

7.9

0.7

1.0

2.9

2.1

0.6

0.5

18.5

4.3

4.3




Spied
on,
watch
ed, or
follow
ed
you in
perso
n, or
monit
ored
your
activiti
es or
tracke 2.7 0.3 4.3 0.5 2.3 04 2.2 0.5 1.8 0.5 S S
d your
locati
on
using
devic
es or
softw
are
on
your
phone
or
comp
uter?

At
least
oneof 127 0.5 20.4 1.1 8.7 0.9 12.9 1.2 4.7 0.7 31.8 5.6
the
above

Did the same person do this to you more than once since you have been a student at [ University]?4
Yes 57.8 2.2 60.6 3.2 60.2 4.5 47.8 4.5 69.9 7.2 59.0 | 10.8
No 28.4 1.9 27.4 2.8 29.1 4.1 31.1 3.8 23.4 7.1 29.4 9.3

Don't

13.8 1.3 11.9 1.8 10.7 2.7 211 3.6 S S 1.7 57
know

Ma TGQN?2

n
Survey Item Undergraduat | Graduate or | Undergraduat | Graduate or
Response e Professional e ofessional
5. | st | 9 | SwEr| % | SwEr | % | SwErr| v | StdEeteEn

Among those for whom the same person did this more than once since being a student at [University].. .5




Did
any of
these
unwa
nted
conta
cts or
behav
iors
make
you
fear
for
your
safety
or the
safety
of
some
one
close
to
you?

Did
any of
these
unwa
nted
conta
ctsor
behav
iors
cause
you
subst
antial
emoti
onal
distre
ss?

At
least
one of
the
above

43.6

62.6

67.1

3.1

2.7

2.8

45.5

66.5

73.8

3.4

2.9

3.1

52.4

67.0

71.2

7.4

6.5

6.9

28.8

56.1

56.1

6.1

7.3

7.3

36.6

35.9

39.6

8.8

8.6

8.7

83.2

96.4

96.4

12.5

3.1

3.1




Stude
nts
who
experi
enced
these
behavi
ors by
the
same
person
more
than
once
and 4.9 0.3 9.1 0.8 3.7 0.6 3.5 0.6 1.3 0.4 18.1 4.9
feared
for
their
safety
or
experi
enced
substa
ntial
emotio
nal
distres

3

1Estimates are for victimizations reported since entering college.

2TGC)N: Trans woman, trans man, nonbinary or genderqueer, questioning, not listed.
3Per 100 students.

4Per 100 students who reported any stalking behaviors.

5Per 100 students who reported the same person did any of the stalkini behaviors more than once.
Response Professional

Have you ever contacted a program or resource about this experience/these experiences?3

Yes 31.0 3.1 26.6 3.7 50.7 7.1 30.8 9.6 S S
No 69.0 3.1 73.4 3.7 49.3 7.1 69.2 9.6 84.8 9.2

Why did you decide not contact any
programs or resources?*




| did
not
know
where
togo
or
who
to tell

| felt
emba
rrasse
d,
asha
med,
or
that it
would
be too
emoti
onally
difficu
It

| did
not
think
anyon
e
would
believ
e me

| did
not
think
it was
seriou
S
enoug
h to
conta
ct
progr
ams
or
resou
rces

| did
not
want
the
perso
nto
get
into
troubl
e

6.8

10.1

6.3

50.2

13.0

2.1

2.4

2.0

3.9

24

4.9

10.0

5.0

53.6

2.1

3.1

2.2

5.5

2.8

14.4

53.0

15.9

6.9

12.5

7.4

14.5

43.0

17.2

7.4

9.2

7.6

37.5

17.0




feare

negati
ve
acade
mic,
social
, or
profes
sional
conse
quenc
es

I
feare
dit
would
not be
kept
confid
ential

I
could
handl
eit
mysel
f

I
feare
d
retalia
tion

| did
not
think
the
resou
rces
would
give
me
the
help |
neede
d

Incide
nt

occurr
ed

while
schoo
| was
not in
sessi
on

10.9

13.1

49.2

171

30.9

3.9

2.3

3.0

3.5

3.9

4.2

1.6

6.6

6.9

44.0

17.8

29.5

2.5

2.4

4.8

4.9

4.5

35.8

255

32.3

23.3

28.4

10.1

10.0

10.4

8.8

9.0

20.2

66.7

29.6

8.5

10.5

9.8

71.9

49.8

17.0

19.4




Other
reaso 13.6 3.0 11.5 3.6 S S 15.2 8.6 S S

SLlG Ul Undergraduate raduat udte
Response 9 Professional Ulgro%e%sw
o | SuEr | % | SuEr | % | SuEr | % | Sumeer

You said you did not contact any of these programs or resources (because it was not serious enough/for an ‘other’
reason). Please review the list below and mark any of the reasons that may better describe why you didn’t contact any
5

of these programs or resources.

| was
not
injured
or hurt

The
reactio
n by
others
sugges
ted that
it
wasn’t
serious
enough
to
contact
any of
these
progra
ms or
service
s

|
contact
ed
other
progra
ms or
service
s that |
felt
were
appropr
iate

72.3 4.2 75.3 5.4 78.7 14.6 66.6 14.2 S S

20.6 3.9 23.2 5.5 S S 23.9 11.6 - -

7.3 2.8 S S - - 28.2 12.5 - -

| had

trouble
reachin
g the S S - - - - S S - -
progra
m or

service




| was
too
busy

The
event
happen
edina
context
that
began
consen
sually

Becaus
e of the
person’
s
gender,
|
thought
it would
be
minimiz
ed or
misund
erstood

| might
be
counter
accuse
d

Alcohol
and/or
other
drugs
were
present

31.8

13.9

6.3

6.1

3.4

4.9

3.6

26.9

16.6

5.6

5.9

4.9

61.5

13.7

29.5

23.9

13.7

Survey Item
Response

Total2 Graduate or
Undergraduate :
Professional

o | swEr | o SuEr | Suen |

Events
like this
seem 33.7 45 32.8 5.3 27.9 14.8 34.5 14.0 S S
commo
n

My
body
showed
involunt
ary
arousal




Other
reason

20.0 3.8 12.5 4.1 32.7 14.2 33.7

12.5 S ‘ S ‘

1Es’timates are for victimizations reported since entering college.
2The total for women and men.

3Per 100 victims of stalking behavior, percent who reported that 1) the same person behaved that way more than once,
and 2) the behaviors made them fear for their safety or the safety of someone close to them, or caused them
substantial emotional distress.

4Per 100 victims of stalking behavior, percent who reported that: 1) the same person behaved that way more than
once, and 2) the behaviors made them fear for their safety or the safety of someone close to them, or caused them
substantial emotional distress, and 3) did not contact any programs or resources. Respondents could select multiple
reasons.

5Per 100 victims of stalking behavior, percent who reported that: 1) the same person behaved that way more than
once, and 2) the behaviors made them fear for their safety or the safety of someone close to them, or caused them
substantial emotional distress, and 3) did not contact any programs or resources, and 4) did not contact any programs
or resources because they did not think the incident was serious enough or for an 'other' reason. Respondents could
select multiple reasons.

Survey Item Total® Graduate or
Undergraduate :
Response Professional

A A R T A

Which of the following persons, if any, did you (also) tell about this?4
Friend 82.0 2.4 88.5 25 741 5.3 79.4 6.5 60.5 9.0

Family
membe 29.7 2.9 35.4 4.5 40.4 6.5 17.7 5.1 19.2 8.4
r

Faculty
membe
ror 7.8 1.4 8.6 2.2 13.2 4.2 S S 9.7 4.5
instruct
or

Reside
nt
advisor
(RA), or
other
live-in
residen
tial staff

6.9 1.5 3.4 1.4 S S 16.2 5.9 S S

Other
adminis
trative
staff

5.0 1.0 2.0 1.0 12.1 3.6 - - S S




Spiritua
| or
religiou
s
advisor,
leader,
or
clergy

1.4 0.6 S S S S S S - -

Therapi
st or
counsel
or

13.7 1.9 13.2 25 23.6 5.5 S S S S

Sexual
or
romanti 19.2 2.3 16.3 3.0 24.6 54 14.7 4.4 21.9 8.3
c
partner

Progra
m or
resourc
e
outside
the
universi
ty (e.g.,
a
hotline)

1.8 0.8 S S S S S S - -

Physici
an

1.1 04 S S S S - - - -

Someo

6.9 1.2 6.7 1.6 5.1 2.3 8.8 3.8 9.0 4.2
ne else

| didn’t
tell
anyone
(else)

11.8 2.1 5.9 1.9 12.1 4.3 20.6 6.5 25.4 8.3

Told at

least

one 88.2 2.1 94.1 1.9 87.9 4.3 79.4 6.5 74.6 8.3
other

person

1Estimates are for victimizations reported since entering college.

2Per 100 victims that: 1) experienced stalking behaviors more than once by the same person and 2) experienced fear
or emotional distress.

3The total for women and men.
Respondents could select multiple options.

Survey Item

Res ponse 3
jotsl Undergraduate LR Gl
9 Professional



Were any of the people that did this to you...




Man
Woman

Other
gender
identity

Don't
know

88.0
42.3

6.5

11.1

2.0
3.9

1.9

3.0

97.5
26.1

4.5

1.2
4.5

2.2

95.0
23.9

11.4

3.1
6.3

5.1

67.0
63.5

12.7

7.8
8.5

6.2

How (is the person/are the persons) who did these things to you associated with [University] ?4

Student

Student
teachin
g
assista
nt

Faculty
or
instruct
or

Resear
ch staff

Other
staff or
adminis
trator

Coach
or
trainer

Alumni

Other
person
associa
ted with
[Univer
sity]
(e.q.,
interns
hip,
study
abroad)

The
person
was not
associa
ted with
[Univer

sity]

76.8

3.3

3.1

2.0

4.9

0.0

2.4

1.3

16.5

2.1

0.9

0.9

0.7

1.3

0.0

0.8

0.7

1.8

87.3

2.6

0.0

1.7

14.7

2.0

1.1

0.0

0.9

2.5

47.3

6.2

9.7

5.8

15.9

0.0

34.3

6.8

3.0

3.5

2.9

4.5

0.0

6.1

85.2

0.0

10.1

5.1

0.0

3.5

62.3
74.9

46.5

50.9

12.7

0.0

16.7

12.0
10.6

17.2

8.8

5.7

6.3

0.0

7.3




Unsure

about

associa

tion 6.0
with

[Univer

sit

Survey Item
Response

Someo

ne |

was

involve

dor 12.2
intimat

e with

at the

time

Someo

ne l

previou

sly had

been 26.4
involve

dor

intimat

e with

Teache
r

1.9

Advisor S

Someo

ne l

was

teachin 1.6
g or

advisin

g

Live-in
residen S
tial staff

Coach
or 0.0
trainer

Boss or
supervi 1.2
sor

Co-

worker 53

0.0

0.5

13.2

27.9

2.2

0.0

3.3

0.0

Undergraduate Gradua?e o
Professional
o swer | % | swer | % | suen || Simen

At the time of these events, what (was the person's/were the persons') relationship to you?4

13.5 4.9 11.5

18.7 4.6 30.9

S S -
- - S
S S S
- - S

0.0 0.0 0.0
S s S

17.3 4.8 S

3.1

0.0

29.1

9.0

Graduate or.

Upres

0.0

uate
siona

0.0




Friend 29.9 2.7 33.4 3.7 19.2 5.2 30.7 5.9 18.2 6.4

Classm

ate 20.0 1.8 20.0 2.8 19.3 4.8 11.9 4.5 23.9 9.1

Someo
ne |
know
or
recogni
ze, but
was not
a friend

27.0 2.4 32.2 3.4 20.9 5.4 21.5 5.6 23.3 7.7

Did not
know
or
recogni
ze this
person

9.4 1.6 4.0 1.3 10.2 4.2 12.1 4.4 33.7 9.4

Since the beginning of the Fall 2018 term, how many times have you had any of these experiences?

Otimes  35.7 2.4 31.3 3.3 40.8 5.7 31.1 5.8 54.6 9.3
1 time 18.3 2.3 18.4 2.8 16.1 4.7 22.9 6.3 17.4 7.5
2 times 15.1 2.1 19.0 2.8 12.8 4.4 13.8 4.8 - -

3-5 23.1 23 21.3 3.3 22.0 5.4 27.6 5.4 20.4 7.9
times

6-9 2.4 0.7 3.9 1.5 S S - - - -

times

10 or

more 54 1.2 6.1 1.7 S S S S S S
times

1Unless otherwise specified, estimates are for victimizations reported since entering college.

2Per 100 victims that: 1) experienced stalking behaviors more than once by the same person and 2) experienced fear
or emotional distress.

3The total for women and men.
4Fiesondents could select multiple options.

Survey Item Undergraduat Graduate or Undergraduat ¢
Response Professional

Haras

SN 388 | 07  54.1 14 329 5.4
behavi

or

Sexual orientation
Heter

osex 34.1 0.8 48.1 1.5 30.5 1.5 34.3 1.8 21.8 1.5 S S
ual




Intimat
e
partne
r
violen
ce

8.3

Non-
heter
osex
ual

Hispa
nic or
Latin

Not
Hispa
nic or
Latin

White
only

Black
only

Asian
only

Other
/multi
race

Yes

No

0.5

Heter
osex
ual

Non-
heter
osex
ual

Hispa
nic or
Latin

59.5

40.1

38.6

44.2

45.4

25.6

39.3

59.1
32.1

10.9

7.2

12.5

9.0

1.7

2.4

0.7

1.1

2.9

1.0

2.2

1.5
0.9

0.5

1.3

1.7

70.3

53.4

541

61.1

45.4

37.1

61.2

73.1
44.9

1.0

8.8

15.6

13.0

2.5

4.8

1.5

1.9

5.1

2.5

4.1

2.4
1.7

6.0

1.1

2.0

3.2

49.2 4.3 53.4
Ethnicity

28.3 5.7 41.2

33.2 14 36.6
Race

39.0 1.9 39.1

46.5 7.7 44.7

19.1 2.1 30.0

30.9 4.9 38.2
Disability™

52.1 2.8 50.9

26.9 1.5 33.3

0.9 9.2 1.3
Sexual orientation

6.0 0.9 9.4

6.8 2.3 7.7
Ethnicity

10.6 4.4 6.5

4.2

5.2

1.4

2.2

5.9

2.8

3.6

3.4
1.6

5.3

1.4

2.8

3.3

44.7

271

24.4

28.3

43.3

16.3

22.6

43.9
21.6

4.9

7.2

0.9

4.8

5.3

1.5

1.9

7.0

2.3

4.7

4.2
1.5

0.9

2.9

67.1

42.8

64.0

74.3

70.9

33.8

38.9

64.5
54.4

271

27.5

5.5

211

5.6

6.7

27.8

13.5

13.7

6.3
11.2

7.0

71




Not
Hispa
ncor 82 | 06 105 1.0 56 | 09 96 | 14 55 | 10 2590| 72
Latin
(o]

Race
m;te 83 | o6 116 | 11 51 | 09 85 | 15 53 | 1.0 314 | 87
Black 2 1 4.9 s s 137 | 65 s s s s - -
only
Asian o | 10 80 | 24 45 | 14 103 | 32 42 | 20 - -
only
Other
/muti 136 | 21 162 | 46 132 | 42 147 | 48 91 | 32 s s
race

Disability*
Yes 144 | 11 176 | 1.7 131 | 21 127 | 27 86 | 24 224 | 81
No 60 | 06 71 | 1.1 35 08 85 | 15 47 | 10 345 | 145

Survey Item Undergraduat Undergraduat ¢ raduate or
Response Professional

- - -
S’ta'k'” 4.9 0.3 9.1 4.9

Sexual orientation

Heter
osex 3.7 0.3 8.3 0.8 3.0 0.6 2.4 0.5 1.1 0.4 - -
ual

Non-
heter 105 | 10 17| 19 91 | 23 100| 23 32 | 16 202 | 54
osex
ual

Hispa
nic or

. 5.8 1.1 10.8 2.4 77 3.2 S S - - S S
Latin

Not

Hispa
nic or 4.8 0.3 9.0 0.8 3.4 0.6 3.7 0.7 14 0.4 16.7 4.6
Latin

White
only

6.2 0.5 10.8 1.1 4.1 0.9 5.1 1.0 1.2 0.5 25.6 7.4




Black oo | 14 88 | 33 72 | 36 - - s s s s
only
Asian = oo | 05 52 | 12 27 | 08 16 | o8 s s - -
only
Other
/multi = 44 | 08 95 | 23 S S 24 | 12 S S S S
race
Disability”
Yes 107 | 09 153 | 16 69 | 18 85 | 22 46 | 1.7 190 | 56
No 30 | 08 65| 09 29| 05 18| 04 08| 03 S S

1Estimates are for victimizations reported since entering college.
2Per 100 students.

3TGQN: Trans woman, trans man, nonbinary or genderqueer, questioning, not listed.

4F{espondents were asked, "Do you identify as a student with any of the following? Learning disability, ADHD, Autism
Spectrum Disorder, mobility-related disability (e.g., spinal cord injury), sensory disability (e.g., low vision), chronic
mental health condition (e.g., depression), chronic medical condition (e.g., diabetes), or other disability or chronic
condition."

Survey Item
Response

Contacted at least one program in
3 15.2 0.7
university list

Percent of victims who contacted at least one program4

Title 1X Office 33.5 2.9
University Counseling 49.7 3.1
Center
Unlvgrsny Health 573 57
Service
RESTORE Sexual

. 8.1 1.7
Assault Services
Willow Domestic 50 0.8

Violence Center

Sexual Assault Nurse
Examiners at Strong 1.1 0.6
Memorial Hospital

The CARE Network 22.6 2.4
Office of Residential

Life and Housing 13.2 2.0
Services

University Public

Safety 24.9 2.6




Rochester Police
Department and/or
New York State
Police Campus
Sexual Assault
Division

9.3 1.8

1Unless otherwise specified, estimates are for victimizations reported since entering college.

2ﬂysical force: Incidents that involved force or threats of force against you. Force could include someone using their
body weight to hold you down, pinning your arms, hittingor kicking you, or using or threatening to use a weapon against
you.

happening because you were passed out, asleep, or incapacitated due to drugs or alcohol.

Coercion: Incidents when someone coerced you by threatening serious non-physical harm or promising rewards.
Examples include threatening to give you bad grades or cause trouble for you at work; promising good grades or a
promotion at work; threatening to share damaging information about you with your family, friends, or authority figures; or
threatening to post damaging information about you online.

Without voluntary agreement: Incidents that occurred without your active ongoing voluntary agreement. Examples
include someone initiating sexual activity despite your refusal; ignoring your cues to stop or slow down; went ahead
without checking in or while you were still deciding; otherwise failed to obtain your consent.

3Per 100 victims.

4

Per 100 victims who contacted at least one program.

Response

How useful was the program in helping you?

Not at all 19.9 2.0
Alittle 18.4 1.8
Somewhat 24.8 21
Very 21.0 2.1
Extremely 15.9 2.1

At any time did you feel pressure from any of the programs on whether or not to report or file a complaint?

No, | did not feel pressure
to proceed with reporting or 83.8 1.8
filing a complaint

Yes, | felt pressure to
proceed with reporting or 10.8 1.3
filing a complaint

Yes, | felt pressure NOT to

; : 5.4 1.1
report or file a complaint

TUnless otherwise specified, estimates are for victimizations reported since entering college.

2Per 100 contacts with a program.



